AKAI-01249

STY-HS/02¢€-0V

-
x
N
N
<
=
w
N
<o

>
[¢]
N
N
o
2]
b
~
N
o

AKAT SERVILE MANUAL

| T 7
%\ ARAI [— ]

I
]
]
=
= I T T T 171 ]

R s s o s

5 6 \\ y )

- ,
L 44

[ = s = S S — e i
7 D S—
] ﬁOMPACT
DIGITAL AUDIO

MINI STEREO COMPONENT SYSTEM

wooe. AC-220/SR-225
wooe. AC-320/SR-425



CONTENTS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ... e 2
INFORMATIONS oo e 3
SPECIFICATIONS ..o e 4
CONTROLS . o e 6
L DISASSEMBLY ..o 7
IIl. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION .. .o 8
. CD PLAYER BLOCK . .o 10
IV. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT ... . 13
V. PART S L ST o e 15
VI. BLOCK DIAGRAM ... 36
VIL WIRING DIAGRAM L e 37
VIIl. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM .. 38
IX. PCB COMPONENT DIAGRAM ... 42
X. REMOTE HANDSET MANUAL ... 52
XI. INFORMATION OF TRANSISTOR/CS .....ccocciiiiiiiiiiiii e, 55
XIL ABBREVITIONS . e, 56



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

PRECAUTIONS DURING SERVICING

1. Parts identified by the A ( * ) symbol parts are
critical for safety. Replace them only with parts
whose numbers are specified.

2. In addition to safety, other parts and assemblies are
specified for conformance with such regulations as
those applying to spurious radiation.

These must also be replaced only with specified
replacements.

Examples: RF converters, tuner units, antenna selection
switches, RF cables, noise-blocking capacitors,
noise-blocking filters, etc.

3. Use specified internal Wiring. Note especially:

1) Wires covered with PVC tubing
2) Double insulated wires
3) High voltage leads

4. Use specified insulating materials for hazardous live

parts. Note especially:

1) Insulating Tape

2) PVC tubing

3) Spacers (insulating barriers)

4) Insulating sheets for transistors

5) Plastic screws for fixing micro switches

5. When replacing AC primary side components
(transformers, power cords, noise blocking capacitor,
etc.), wrap ends of wires securely about the terminals

before soldering.
| A

%D =

6. Make sure that wires do not contact heat generating
parts (heat sinks, oxide metal film resistors, fusible
resistors, etc.)

7. Check if replaced wires do not contact sharply edged
or pointed parts.

8. Also check areas surrounding repaired parts.

9. Make sure that foreign objects (screws, solder droplets,
etc.) do not remain inside the set.

MAKE YOUR CONTRIBUTION TO PROTECT THE

ENVIRONMENT
Used batteries with the 1SO symbol for @
recycling as well as small accumulators %69
(rechargeable batteries), mini-batteries
(cells) and starter batteries should not
be thrown into the garbage can.

Please leave them at an appropriate depot.

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING
After servicing, make measurements of leakage-current
or resistance in order to check if exposed parts are
acceptably insulated from the supply circuit.
The leakage-current measurement should be done
between accessible metal parts, (such as chassis,
ground terminal, microphone jacks, signal input/output
connectors, etc.) and the earth ground through a resister
of 1500 ohm paralleled with a 0.15 4 F capacitor, under
the unit's normal working condition.

The leakage-current should be less the 0.5mA rms AC.

The resistance measurement should be done between

accessible exposed metal parts and power cord plug

prongs with the power switch "ON" (if included). The

resistance should be more than 2.2Mohms.

PRECAUTIONS IN REPAIRING

When repairing or adjusting the unit, please note the

following points

1.Do not put excessive pressure on the mechanical
part (operation part), including the pick-up block, as
extremely high mechanical precision is required in
these parts.

2.When the base is removed for repair or adjustment.
Make sure that there are no metal objects between
the P.C board or the mecha parts and the base.

3.The Micro-Computer and the CD signal processing
ICs may be damaged by static electricity or leakage
from a soldering iron during repairing. While soldering,
please take the precautions against leakage as in
the illustration.

[ GND

4.Do not loosen any screws in the pick-up biock.
Please refer to NOTE when replacing the pick up
block.

5.To avoid hazardous invisible Laser Radiation, do not
look at the Laser Beam (Objective lens) directly.

6.0n model for some countries, laser warning labels
are affixed on and inside of the unit as shown below.
For your safety, read these labels carefully before
repairing or adjusting the unit.

CAUTION

The use of controls or adjustments or the performance

of procedures other than those specified herein may

result in hazardous radiation.
[ EUROPE, SCANDINAVIA, UK and AUSTRALIA |

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOKAN 1 LASER LAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT

Label affixed on the rear panel of the unit

CAUTION: INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN
AND INTERLOCK DEFEATED, AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM
ADVARSEL: USYNLIG LASERSTRALING VED AB-
NING. SIKKERHEDSAFBRYDERE ER UDE AF FUNKTION
UNDGA UDATTELSE FOR STRALING.

VARO: AVATTAESSA JA SUOJALUKITUS OHITET-

TAESSA OLET ALTTIINA NAKYMATTOMALLA LASERSATE-
LYLLE
A A KATSO SATEESEEN!

VARNING: OSYNLIG LASERSTRALNING NAR DENNA
OEL AR OPPNAD OCH SPARREN AR URKOPPLAD
BETRAKTA EJ STRALEN!

Label affixed on the CD MECHA BLOCK



INFORMATION

SYMBOLS FOR PRIMARY DESTINATION
Alphabet indicates the destination of the units as listed
below.

| Symbol Prinncipal Destination
USA
UK
Europe (except, UK)
Australia
V] Germany
] Universal
Custom version

VOLTAGE CONVERSION( [U][Y] Model only)
Before connecting the power cord, set the VOLTAGE
SELECTOR located on the rear panel of the AC-220/320
so that the correct voltage for your area is indicated.

[U5S,U8, Y6,Y7]



SPECIFICATIONS

[Tuner Section]

Frequency range

[ Y, OO OO R UPPUSUTPRRPPN 87.5-108MHz(50KHz step)
MW ettt e ettt e es s es e tas s eSS a e e e s e oh R escs e sttt e e e s ke et arretr e eeteeannaennsaeenns 530-1710KHz{U8)
................................................................................................................ reverereeennnneen D31-1602KHZ (except U8)
Lw 144-288KHz(1KHz step) (E1/E2/E3/B1 only)
OV ettt e e et ettt ee e st e b e e et et et e e e ansbaeeenane 3.8-12.5MHz(5KHz step) (Y7 only)
USABLE SENSITIVITY

[, T SRS PO RUR (E1/E2/E3/B1) 20.2dBf(IHF,3%THD)
.............................................................................................................. (51/U5/U8B/YB/Y7) 16.2dBf(IHF,3%THD)
Y, 1A OO P PSRV 500uVm
1T U USSP 800uVm
13117 T SO OO U ST SOV PSR 800uVm
S/N Ratio(IHF)

M et e e e r e s ha e e ee s e ekt et et e re e rran e s eeeeheentanes (MONO 75dB, STEREO 65dB)
MW et ettt e s i ek et e ottt e £t et SR e e e b e s et e et et e e st a e ernnean 40dB
LWV ettt et et ettt et e e e ke eesr e e bt e e e ke et s uta e n e e e seeeerasten ke areeseeenne s e tet e beee e staesateantesteereeate e 30dB
SV ettt et b b e e e e e e se et e s S ket e ea R e s bR eaebea e e e aa e e be et e eh R e e eaaaeaneereeseeantans 30dB
STEIE0 SEPATALION ...eeeei ettt sttt e e e e e s s st te e saaeste e e e rhee e e eraneeesnnteeaas 40dB(at 1KHz)

[AMPLIFIER Section]
POWET OUIDUL oo veeeees s eee oo ee st eeeeeeeeresea. (AC-220) 14W+14W (6ohms,10%THD,EIAJ
10W+10W (60ohms, 1%THD,DIN
(AC-320) 27W+27W (6ohms,10%THD,EIAJ
20W+20W (60hms,1%THD,DIN

s

Input sensitivity

LiNE NPULAUX IN) oo oo eee et ee et ee et e eees e eeeese e ee e ee st eeeee e s eeeeeeener s 350mV/47KQ
ChanNEl SEPATALION ........iiiiiiiiiieie e et et e bt e e et te e e e et e e e reeenanaeeanes 53dB
FreqUBNCY MESPONSE ....covveeeiverieeeecaniaasmceaeeeaaastaansesamteasarseasassteasaeeasnneesesessseessssnreneenenens 30Hz-60KHz (-3dB)
[DECK SECTION]

TraCK SYSIEM .o et et 4track, 2channel system
FrequeNCY FESPONSE .....coieieieercerercttee s ereeteses e s s e et sie e e e eamans 40Hz-15KHz (Normal Tape, +3dB/-7dB)
WOW & FIUHOE < e et e ee et e e e e e e st e sare e e e e e e e e e aaa e emmmmeeeeannes 0.1%(WRMS)
SN TAHO ettt et sttt ct s tate et e e e ere et et et s e s s aa a2 s nt et e eseeeen s e ta e s enenneneeeeeaneesaeeeeeeeenneantaeans 53dB
Total harmonic AISTOTHON ......coi ittt sttt se ettt e e e entee e eaeeean less than 1%(at 315Hz)
Channel SEPATALION .....cocoin ittt ss e e e e e et s s em et e ansbesssaeees e e e esaaeena e e e e e teessteesenenneteaeas 43dB



[CD SECTION]

PICK UD SYSIBIMI .ottt st en e b st e e b s e e e anane s rnsns 3Beam Laser
SAMPING fTEQUENCY ...ttt e bbb s e 44.1KHz
Error correction SYSTEM ... e e Cross interleave read solomon
NUMDEE OF CRANNEIS .....eeeeieeeeeeece ettt e re ettt e et e s r e s ae et eeesae e e e sasseesseesseseneaarasnatssnbrannsesass 2Channel
FrOQUENCY FESPONSE ....eevrreereceerivereneeersintiaite st sssstte s s eaeeesetee e e e saassses smeesenrasesasnsssnerarenssnensresereeerans 20Hz-20KHz
WOW & FIULET <.ttt sttt e et s s st et s e e s e en e semeasame e e e sresannean Below measurable limits
SN TBHO «eveuviveeeietesterereireeesissrareessssm s aeteessaasenseraee see sambesarerras e ate et eaeeaseee vt e anteRaeabenbeeteene et esneebessanntsransnreseeersernrens 83dB
Total harmonic AISTOTHON ...o.coviiiieiei et s sme s 0.035% (at 1KHz)
CRANNE|  SEPATALION .....v.eeetivceereeteseseteceretecrestattesemese e teseatasse st betnesesaes et st et sasasta b berassnasasesscsssssrnssrannsnansans 73dB(at 1KHz)
DYNAMIC TANMGE o et ettt st is s s rm s e e s s e b e e s e s b e s e s e e ss s e s me b et s eesacsemca i e becneesceascanenane 82dB (at 1KHz)
[GENERAL]

Power requirement

E /2 BB BT /ST ettt et et e e s e st e ee s e baae e en s nr e e e e ran e raneas AC 220-230V/50Hz
(0L YA T U ST AC110/127/220-230/240V, 50/60Hz
POWET CONSUMPHION «.etieii i stecrtin s rmta st e cate e e e ees s sat e e antasenme e e es e s enmeeasmeneenanas 40W/AC-220, 50W/AC-320
WEIGNE ..vniieitieee ettt e bbb s bbb et nesenas 6.6Kg/AC-220, 7.1Kg/AC-320

[SPEAKER SECTION]

ITEM SR425 SR-225

System Constructions ..........cccc.ee.e.. 3-way 3-speakers 3-way 3-speakers
Woffer Unit .......ooocceriiirirer e 135mm Cone type 135mm Cone type
Midrange Unit .......cccooceieiiieeeee e, 65mm Cone type 65mm Cone type
Tweeter Unit ...ocooveiine e, 20mm dome type (piezo) 20mm dome type (piezo)
System Impedance..........ccccoeveenenn. 6Q 68Q

Maxium Power Input..........ccccceene. 80w 30w

Sensitivity oo more than 87dB/w/m more than 87dB/w/m
Frequency Response .........cccccooveeneee. 60Hz-20KHz 60Hz-20KHz

Harmonic Distortion ............cc........... less than 3% less than 3%
Enclosure TYpe ...ccoeevvimeueereeeerereens bass reflex type bass reflex type

Units Layout ....cccoevinieiiniieiiceeen, L/R mirror layout L/R mirror layout
DimensisSon ....cccceevreeereee oo, 200(W)X305(H)X265(D) 200(w)X305(H)X235(D)
NetWeight ..ccoerieeiiiiiii e 3.6Kg/pc 2.8Kg/pc

For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.



CONTROLS

@ wmain uniT

}
® ©

O— E)
@) AIRAL =
O—fr=) P .
O\ mm— o
(® e N L_T_T_LJJ \) 16
01008 — o \F T
®
O
©®

®
I
I

J
®

 S—— S —— S — — S —— ——
£ )
1. Disc tray 12. TRAY OPEN/CLOSE button
g' 22:;3’; :;n‘l'jf'ay 13. DISC CHANGE button
4. TIMER operation buttons 14. BALANCE button
5' CH MEMO button 15. Input source select buttons
6. DUBBINGX1/x2 button 16. Volume control
7‘ PHONES jack 17. Multi-function buttons
8' MIC jack 18. DYNAMIC SUPER BASS button
9' Mixing control 19. POWER ON/STANDBY button
: 20. Tape deck Il cassefte compartment
10. Tape deck | cassette compartment 21. Tape deck Il operation buttons

11. Tape deck| operation buttons



|. DISASSEMBLY

1-1. REMOVE OF MAIN COVER

1) Remove the seven screws on back ;
and six screws on both sides. S LA CHASSIS BACK

2) Remove the MAIN COVER ‘

Fig. 1-1

(TRTEER THESERIRAY
TRHRAER ORISR

QRTERAR TNEERINRR
QRINRRR TTRRRNRRR

QRINRRD (FERRRNRRY

PANEL -FRONT

MAIN COVER

1-2. REMOVE OF CD MECHA & FRONT PANEL

1) Remove the CD door (B)

2) Remove the four screws (A) on both sides and
disconnect three connectors and the flat cable
from the COD/TUNER/TAPE P.C.B.

3) Remove the CD player block

4) Remove the three screws (B) and two screws (C)
on both sides.

5) Remove the FRONT PANEL

CHASSIS-BACK

CD PLAYER BLOCK CHASSIS-EDTTOM

SCREW (A)

CASSETTE VAECHA™

SCREW (8)

Fig. 1-2
SCREW (C)

SCREW (A)

PANEL FRONT



[I. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

POWER AMP/EQ P.C. BOARD

POWER TRANS SECONDARY P.C. BOARD
POWER TRANS PRIMARY P.C. BOARD

CD/TUNER/TAPE P.C. BOARD

CASSETTE MECHA

Fig. 2-1



TRAVERSE PICK UP LOADING CLAMP SW pISC DISC HOLDER
MECHA. BLOCK MOTOR & CLCSE SW HOLDER  RETAINING SCREW

SLED SPINDLE  JUNCTION  OPEN TABLE TABLE  DETECT LOADING TRAY
MOTOR MOTOR PCB sSwW MOTORPCB MOTOR PCB

Fig. 2-2CD PLAYER BLOCK




il CD PLAYER BLOCK

3-1. DISASSEMBLY 3) Disccnnect the two connectors carefully,
% Remove the CD PLAYER BLOCK before proceeding.

TRAVERSE
3-1-1. Removal of the TRAVERSE MECHA. MECHA.,
1) Remove the TRAVERSE COVER by releasing the two ]

tabs in the direction of the arrow as shown in Fig. 3-1. 1
7N ﬁ

TAB

4) Remove the four retaining screws, then remove the
TRAVERSE MECHA.

5) Proceed in the reverse order for installation but never
unsolder the sharted circuit before connecting the three
connectors.

TRAVERSE COVER

Fig. 3-1

3-1-2. Replacement of the SLED MOTOR
1) Remove the TRAVERSE MECHA (refer to section 3-1-1).
Note : To protect the laser diode from damage caused by 2) Unsolder the leads of the SLED and SPINDLE MOTORs

high voltage static electricity, a part of the PCB on the then remove the MOTOR PCB.
PICK UP BLOCK has to be shorted before SOLDERING PART
disconnecting the connectors. After replacement, be
sure to connect the two connectors and then remove y

the solder of the shorted circuit before turning the @
power ON.

2) Short the circuit on the PICK UP BLOCK with solder as
shown in Fig. 3-2.

SPINDLE
MOTOR

PICK UP
BLOCK

MOTOR PCB

SLED MOTOR

Bottom view

Fig. 3-4

Fig. 3-2

10



3) Remove the two retaining scraws, then remove the SLED
MOTOR.

Next, extract the plastic gear from the motor shaft and
attach it onto the new motor's shatt.
4) Reassemble in the reverse order.

About the SPINDLE MOTOR:

Replacement of the SPINDLE MOTOR itself is not
recommended, because adjustment of the TURN TABLE
height is quite critical and requires the use of a special jig.

3-1-3. Replacement of the PICK UP BLOCK

1) Remove the TRAVERSE MECHA (refer to section 3-1-1).

2) While pressing the ® stopper upwards, pull the SLIDE
SHAFT to the right to remove the PICK UP BLOCK, then
replace the PICK UP BLOCK.

SLED SHAFT
(A) STOPPER
\

PICK UP BLOCK  TURN TABLE
Fig. 3-6

3) Reassemble in the reverse order.

3-1-4. Replacement of the LOADING MOTOR
1) Sfide the protruding part of the GEAR HOLDER PART in
the direction of the arrow, then pull out the TRAY BLOCK.

1

2) Unhook the LOADING BELT with tweezers.

LOADING BELT
Fig. 3-8

3) Unsolder the lead wires of the LOADING MOTOR with a
soldering iron.

4) While releasing the LOADING MOTOR's three retaining
hooks, push the motor pully part down with your middle
finger to remove the LOADING MOTOR, then replace it.

GRAY STRPE

LOADING
MOTOR

Fig: 3-9

5) Reassemble in the reverse order. Make sue that the wire
with the gray stripe is connected to the mobr’s O marked
terminal when soldering.

3-1-5. Removal of the TRAY BLOCK

1) If the TRAY BLOCK is in the “in” posiion, slide the
protruding part of the GEAR HOLDER PARTin the direction
of the arrow and pull out the TRAY BLOCK slowly (refer to
Fig. 3-7).

2) In order to disengage the two stoppers, :arefully press
the ® pan of the TRAY BLOCK downwares while pulling
the TRAY BLOCK out as shown in Fig. 3-10.



STOPPER

TRAY BLOCK
Fig. 3-10

4) Remove the TRAY BLOCK by pulling it out carefully.

5) Reassemble in the reverse order for installation. When
reattaching the TRAY BLOCK to the chassis, carefully
align the guides on both sides of the TRAY BLOCK with
their corresponding rails on the chassis. Also, make sure
that any one of the reference marks on the DISC HOLDER
aligns with the reference mark on the LOADING TRAY.

LOADING TRAY DISC HOLDER

REFERENCE HOLE
J A

REFERENCE MARK
Fig. 3-11

Next, move the head of the GEAR HOLDER PART in the
direction of the arrow before engaging the stoppers as shown
in Fig. 3-12.

HEAD OF THE
GEAR HOLDER PART

Fig. 3-12

3-1-6. Replacement of the TABLE MOTOR

1) Remove the TRAY BLOCK (refer to section 3-1-5).

2) Remove the DISC HOLDER retaining screw then remove
the DISC HOLDER.

12

TABLE GEAR JOINT DETECT WORM
MOTOR PART PCB GEAR
Fig. 3-13

3) Unsolder the leads of the TABLE MOTOR and remove the
TABLE MOTOR PCB.

TABLE
MOTOR

\ HOOK
RED
TABLE
MARK MOTOR PCB
Fig. 3-14

4) Remove the TABLE MOTOR by pulling it out while opening
the TABLE MOTOR retaining hook. Next, remove the
WORM GEAR BLOCK by pulling the GEAR JOINT PART
out and attach it to the new motor as shown in Fig. 3-13.
5) Reassemble in the reverse order.
® When soldering the TABLE MOTOR PCB on the TABLE
MOTOR, the TABLE MOTOR's red mark must be visible
through the hole on the TABLE MOTOR PCB.

® When attaching the DISC HOLDER on the LOADING
TRAY, make sure to place the DISC HOLDER so that
any one of the three reference marks aligns with the
reference mark on the LOADING TRAY (any two
reference holes on the DISC HOLDER align with the
corresponding reference holes on the LOADING TRAY
accordingly). (Refer to Fig. 3-11)



IV. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

4-1. CASSETTE DECK ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

PRECAUTIONS: Before adjustment, clean and demagnetize the heads and tape guides.

ADJUSTMENT STEP:

1. TESTTAPE/TEST CONDTION
2. MODE
3. CHECKPOINT/ADJUSTMENT PART
4. REMARK {*--->Test point ) AND RESULT (*—>Adjustment part)
2 TAPE IINORMAL(x)1 SPEED 1 TAPE IHIGH{x)2 SPEED
1. 3.000Hz Test Tape 7. 3,000Hz Test Tape
2. play -3, :
3. Adjust VR508 2 LTgZ"bSaBglL%’e |, REC and
4. Connect a frequency counter to -
play L&R output test point TP3 3. Adjust VR509
(GND) and TP1 (LCH), TP2 I 4. Connect a frequency counter to
(RCH) 3000Hz + 30Hz’ play L&R output test point TP3
| (GND) and TP1 (LCH), TP2
] | (RCH) 6000Hz + 60Hz
I |
- _ ——
T 1 ]
+— |
| | 4
|
TP
VR509 I (RCH)
@ P2
(LCH) é
@ TP3
(GND)
VRS508
(GND)
P8
(RCH) vRs01 VR502 (l#';)
CD/TUNER/TAPE A [@ EQ/AMP P.C BOARD

PCB (TOP VIEW)

(BOTTOM VIEW)

mE

3 BIASOSC FREQUENCY

1.

2. REC
3.
4. « Connect a frequency counter

No input signal, normal recording
test tape.

Adjust T503

between CN106 GND & ERASE
* 96KHz+2/-1KHz

4 NORMAL POSITION BIAS

1. Connect AC Voltmeter between TP6
(GND) and TP5(Lch), TP7(Rch) Rec
Adjust VR502(Lch), VR501(Rch) to
10mV (6.5mV AC-220)
AUXINPUT 1KHz and 10KHz
LEVEL -20dB (Ref TAPE 0dB)
3. REC and PB

Confirm the signal level of 1KHz and
10KHz is equal or within +0/-3dB

If not good, repeat 1-3 steps

|

13



5 HEAD AZIMUTH ALIGNMENT(TAPE 1& )

RN =

10KHz Test Tape

play

Adjust Head Azimuth screw

Connect an oscilloscope to play L&R
output test point TP1/TP2/TP3
Maximum output level

4-2. CD ELECTRICAL ADJUST

6 FOCUSBIAS

ABWNA

Test disc SONY YEDS-18

CD play

Adjust VR201

Connect an 40MHz oscilloscope to
the RF TP8 & GND, adjust the RF
signal to maximum

*1.2V p-p(ONLY FOR REFERENCE)

—

L

a @

AZIMUTH
ALIGNMENT SCREW

-

RF TP8

CD/TUNER/TAPE PCB
(BOTTOM VIEW)

VR201

14




V. PARTS LIST

ATTENTION
1. When placing an order for parts, be sure to list the part No., Model No. and the description of each part.
Otherwise, the nondelivery of the part or the delivery of a wrong part may result.
2. Please make sure that part No. is correct when ordering.
If not, a part different from the one you ordered may be delivered.
. Since the parts shown in parts list of preliminary service manual may have been the subject of changes,
please use this parts list for all future reference.

A
I

I

|

I

|

I

3 I
I

I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
L

[NOTE]

1. This parts list lists those parts which are considered necessary for repairs. Other common parts, such as
resistors and capacitors, are listed in the "Common List for Service Parts" from which these parts should
be selected and stocked.

2. The Recommended Spare Parts list shows those parts in the parts list which are considered particularly
important for service.

3. Parts not shown in the parts list and "Common List for Service Parts" will not in principle be supplied.

IWARNING I
| /N (*) INDICATED SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE |
: SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDED PARTS. I
IAVEERTISSEMENT I
| /N (*) ILINDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE. POUR MAINTENIR LE |
| DEGREDE SECURITEDE L'APPAREIL, NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES |
| PAR LE FABRICANT. I

15



1. REMOTE P.C. BOARD
REF.NO.

CF001

1IC001

LEDOO1

PCB

Q001

PART NO.
007-300455-63
033-806122-13
130-600101-10
090-385604-01
031-468050-03
210-010101-02S8

2. ASS’Y KEY/DISPLAY P.C. BOARD

REF.NO.

D413

D401-412

D414-419

FLT

HS SW

IC401

1C403

L401

MIC JACK

MIC VOLUME

Q401-410

RH
SWA402/403/404/414/412/
SW413/414/415/416/417/
SW418/423/424/425/426/427
SW408/419/420/428
SW421/422

X401

X402

PART NO.
030-560031-00
030-560034-10
030-540034-04
035-131610-00
046-080001-00
033-002401-42
034-B00501-12
005-101056-00
061-121406-00
011-202298-00
031-279014-032
036-600446-01
046-101102-62

046-101102-627
046-100116-48
037-032768-10
007-208000-06

3. ASS’Y POWER AMP/EQ P.C BOARD

REF.NO.

PART NO.

AC CORD(E1/E2E3NTUSM8) /N 071-669078-00

AC CORD(B1/Y6)

AC COORD(S1)

AC FILTER(E1/E2/E3/B1)
D700/706/707/710/712/726/
D728/729/732/733/734/747/
D750/761/762( for AC-320)
D700/706/707/710/712/714/
D722/726/728/729/732/733/
D734/747( for AC-220)
D701/703/704/705/721
D702/709/715/718/719/720/
D725/730/741-744/D747
for AC-320)

D708/713/731

/N 071-449078-20
/N 071-559078-20
/N 002-300002-0¢

031-174148-00

030-410062-00H
030-314002-10

030-410062-00H

DESCRIPTION

RESONATOR CRK455 455KHz

REMOTE TRANSMITTER UPD6122G-001
INFRA RED EMITTINT DIODE EL-1L1

REMOTE BOARD T=1.6mm 94HB (46X119mm)
TRANSISTOR NPN KTC8050C

REMOTE BATTERY COVER

DESCRIPTION

LED YELLOW DIODE “MYB31CA”

LED MYB34C YELLOW

LED MGB34D GREEN

"SVA-16MM10"

PUSH SW VPS-800

XL24CO01A

MCU AKWBCA M38184MB-191FP
FIXED INDUCTOR COIL LONELY “SP0203-101J-7"
MIC JACK VERTICAL HSJ1406-01-010
ROTARY VOLUME 2KB “ALPS”
TRANSISTOR NPN SS9014C
REMOCON RECEIVER SPS-446-1
TACK SW1T1102

TACK SWITCH “I.T.1102P”

TACK SW'TM1186A”

CRYSTAL 32.768MHz

CERAMIC RESONATOR CST 8.00 MTW

DESCRIPTION

AC LINE CORD VDE 78" BLACK PLUG & PIN ASS'Y

AC CORD BS STAND W/5A 250V FUSE MOULDED PLUG 78" BLACK
AC LINE CORD SAA PLUG W/TERMINAL(24183BS-2) 78" BLACK
LINER FILTER COIL LF-4D-102

SILCON DIODE IN4148

ZENER DIODE 7.5V
RECTIFIER DIODE IN4002

ZENER DIODE 6.2V 500mW

16



D716
D717/724
D727
D736-739
D746

FUSE 701(for AC-220)
FUSE 701(for AC-320)

FUSE 702

FUSE 703(U5/U8/Y6/YT)

HEAD PHONE
IC701

IC706

IC707(for AC-320)
IC707(for AC-220)
IC708

IC708
IC702-1C704
1C705(for AC-220)
IC710(for AC-320)

Q704/705(for AC-320)

Q706(for AC-320)
Q707(for AC-320)

Q700/704-709/711/718
Q719/731/732(for AC-220)
Q700Q711/718/731/
950/951(for AC-320)

Q703(for AC-320)

Q703/708/724/725/726/

Q730(for AC-220)

Q708/716/724/725/726/

Q730(for AC-310)

Q710/713/715(for AC-320)

Q712

Q721

Q7221727
Q728/729
RE701(for AC-220)
R847/850/856
R908

030-410270-01

030-410130-00H
030-410051-00H

/N 030-315401-00

030-410039-00H

/\ 082-220500-13
A\ 082-220630-10
A\ 082-221600-03
/N 082-221000-03

ZENER DIODE 27V 0.5W
ZENER DIODE 13V
ZENER DIODE 5.1V 0.5W
DIODE IN5401

ZENER DIODE 3.9V 0.5W
FUSE 5600mA/250V VDE
FUSE 630mA/250V VDE
FUSE 1.6A/250V VDE
FUSE TIA1250V

061-122101-00
033-314052-21
033-009260-14
033-218751-38
033-202616-33Q
033-007338-11
033-507805-31
033-204558-18
033-204558-18
033-218751-38
031-211048-25
031-241796-00
031-221257-00
031-279014-03V

031-279014-03V

031-440114-05V
031-279015-03V

031-279015-03V

031-232458-25V
031-278550-04V
031-278550-03V
031-221335-05

031-278050-03V

PHONE JACK 3.5 DIA

MC14052BCP DUAL 4-CH MULTIPLEXER
TC9260P ELECTRONTC VOLUME
POWER AMP IC SI-18751 "SANKEN"
TDA2616Q PHILIPS

AN7338K 4+1 PRESET EQ

L7805CV VOLTAGE REGULATOR
BA4558 DUAL AMP

BA4558 DUAL AMP

POWER AMP IC SI-18751 "SANKEN"
TRANSISTOR 2SA1048Y "TOSHIBA"
TRANSISTOR NPN 2SD1796 "SANKEN"
TRANSISTOR PNP 25B1257 "SANKEN"
TRANSISTOR NPN S59014C SAMSUNG

TRANSISTOR NPN SS9014C SAMSUNG

TRANSISTOR DTC114ES-TP
TRANSISTOR DNP SS9015C SAMSUNG

TRANSISTOR DNP SS9015C SAMSUNG

TRANSISTOR 28C2458

TRANSISTOR PNP SS8550D SAMSUNG
TRANSISTOR CS8550C

TRANSISTOR 28B1335-T

TRANSISTOR SS8050C

A\ 006-110212-04
A\ 013-220305-82
A\ 013-129305-62

4. ASS’Y CD/TUNER/TAPE P.C. BOARD

CcD
REF.NO.

D260/265/266/311/312/313

D290-294
D310
D4410
1C200

PARTNO.

030-134148-00H

030-314002-10

030-410051-00H

030-600048-00

033-601782-64Q

RELAY POWTV-3“OSA-SS-212DM5”
FUSING RESISTOR 22 OHM 1W
FLAME PROOF FUSING RESISTOR 0.2 OHM 1W

DESCRIPTION

SILCON DIODE IN4148
DIODE IN4002

ZENER DIODE 5.1V 0.5W
INFRA RAD LED GL4800
CXA1782BQ/BR

17




iC201
1C202
1C204
IC260
TR200
TR201/202
TR260
TR261/262/290/313/314
TR292
TR311
TR312
TR4410
VR201
X240

TUNER

TU-A (E1/E2/B1/E3)
TU-B (Y6/U5/U8/S1)
TU-C (Y7)

ANT TERMINAL
AUX TERMINAL
D101

D102

D502/503
Q101/106
Q102/103/105
Q104

TAPE
D501/513/514/516/517/518
D519

1IC501

1C502

1C503

IC504

IC505

L502
Q503/504/508/511/512/
Q516/517/521/522/523/
Q525/526/527/530
Q510/513/529

Q518

Q524
T5017/502/504/505
T503

VR501/502

VR508

VR508

5.PC BOARD BLOCK
REFNO

1-a(B1/E1/E2/E3 for AC-320)
1-b(S1/US/U8/YE for AC-320)

1-¢( Y7 for AC-320)
1-d(ALL VERSION)

2-a(B1/E1/E2/E3 for AC-220)
2-b(S1/U5/U8/Y6 for AC-220)

2-¢(Y7 for AC-220)

033-209258-61
033-K02508-64
033-206247-18
033-204558-18
031-211317-00V
031-279014-03V
031-430144-05Vv
031-440114-60
031-221425-00V
031-233330-00V
031-203536-06V
031-594800-00
012-103330-06
007-201693-06

103-146601-04
103-146401-04
103-146101-04
061-480312-00
071-782421-00
030-134148-00H
030-410062-00H
030-130024-00H
031-278050-03V
031-279014-03V
031-279015-03V

030-134148-00H
030-410100-00H
033-203246-16
033-207324-14
033-203241-16
033-204558-18
033-201330-13
005-271101-00
031-279014-03V

031-279015-03V
031-370435-00
031-278550-04V
007-100100-009
002-815100-05
112-103541-06
012-103330-06
012-502310-06

PART NO.

771-AC32001-04
771-AC32001-10
771-AC32001-13
771-AC32001-05
771-AC22001-04
771-AC22001-10
771-AC22001-12

KA9258D

CXD2508A4

MOTOR DRIVER BA6247

DUAL AMP BA4558

TRANSISTOR 2SA1317
TRANSISTOR NPN SS9014C SAMSUNG
TRANSISTOR DTA144ES
TRANSISTOR DTC114TS
TRANSISTOR 25B1245
TRANSISTOR 2SC3330
TRANSISTOR 536FS

PHOTO TRANS DIODE PT 4800
SEMI-FIXED RES 13-10K OHM
RESONATOR OSC CSA 16.93MHz

TUNER ASS'Y FMIMW/LW TFCB3E720A
TUNER ASS'YFM/AM TFCB1U717A
TUNER ASS'Y FMIMW/SW TECB1S713A
ANTENNA TERMINAL “HSP-312V-02"
PUSH TERMINAL 2PIN HSP-242V1-05 "KUNMING"
SILCON DIODE IN4148

ZENER DIODE 6.2V

SILCON DIODE CDG24

TRANSISTOR 538050C

TRANSISTOR NPN SS9014 SAMSUNG
TRANSISTOR PNP SS9015C SAMSUNG

SILCON DIODE IN4148
ZENER DIODE 10V 5%
LA3246 '

TA73249

LA3241

BA4558

UPC1330

FIXED INDUCTOR COIL 270MH
TRANSISTOR SS9014C

TRANSISTOR SS90115C

TRANSISTOR BD435

TRANSISTOR SS8550D

BIAS TRAP COIL 100Z-121

REC OSC IET 510-067

SEMI-FIXED RES 100K

SEMI-FIXED RESISTOR 10KB VERTICAL
SEMI-FIXED RESISTOR 5KB VERTICAL

DESCRIPTION
TC-DK PC. BOARD
TC-DK PC. BOARD
TC-DK PC. BOARD
CD CONNECTOR PC. BOARD
TC-DK PC. BOARD
TC-DK PC. BOARD
TCDK PC. BOARD

18



3-a(B1/E1/E2/E3 ) 771-AC32001-06

3-b(Us 771-AC32001-12
3-c(Y7) 771-AC32001-14
3-d(S1/U5/Y6) 771-AC32001-15

4-a(B1/E1/E2/E3 for AC-320) 771-AC32001-01
4-b(S1/U5/U8/Y6 for AC-320) 771-AC32001-08
5-a(B1/E1/E2/E3 for AC-220) 771-AC32001-01
5-b(S1/U5/U8/Y6 for AC-220) 771-AC32001-08
6-a(B1/E1/E2/E3 for AC-320) 771-AC32001-02
6-b(S1/U5/UB/Y6 for AC-320) 771-AC32001-09
6-c( Y7 for AC-320) 771-AC32001-11
7-a(B1/E1/E2/E3 for AC-220) 771-AC22001-02
7-b(S1/US/UB/Y6 for AC-220) 771-AC22001-09
7-c(Y7 for AC-220) 771-AC22001-11
8(ALL VERSION) 771-AC32001-03

6. ACCESSARY

REF.NO PART NO.
1 790-010103-02
7.O0THERS

TRANS. FORMER

(for AC-220) A\ 001-66AC22022
(for AC-320) A\ 001-66AC32022
(for AC-220) A\ 001-66AA01-06
(for AC-320) A\ 001-66AA02-06

19

KEY &FLD PC. BOARD

KEY &FLDPC. BOARD

KEY &FLD PC. BOARD

KEY &FLD PC. BOARD

AMPMAIN PC. BOARD

AMP MAIN PC. BOARD

AMP MAIN P.C. BOARD

AMPMAIN PC. BOARD

POWER TRANS. PRIMARY PC. BOARD
POWER TRANS. PRIMARY PC. BOARD
POWER TRANS. PRIMARY PC. BOARD
POWER TRANS. PRIMARY PC. BOARD
POWER TRANS. PRIMARY PC. BOARD
POWER TRANS. PRIMARY PC. BOARD
POWER TRANS. SSECONDARY PC. BOARD

DESCRIPTION
REMOCON(RC-S320)

TRANS. FORMER 230V/50Hz
TRANS. FORMER 230V/50Hz
TRANS. FORMER MULTIPLE VOLTAGE
TRANS. FORMER MULTIPLE VOLTAGE



8.CD MECHANISM
REF.NO.

0w ~N O s W N =

PART NO.
229-385602-01S
288-385601-01Z
220-385602-01S
438-385601-01
288-385604-01Z
239-385601-01Z
743-037012-54
634-150030-08
619-300208-00
288-385605-01Z
288-385606-01Z
288-385602-01Z
334-385604-01
288-385603-01S
615-300308-00
428-385603-01
489-383801-01
229-385606-01S
259-385602-012
047-102127-00
243-385601-01Z
743-050009-54
047-101119-01
610-260208-10
220-385601-01S
334-385606-01
334-385606-01
610-200216-00
747-021301-02
220-385603-01R
219-385601-01Z
634-100027-05

20

DESCRIPTION

HOLDERDISC

GEAR WORMWHEEL TABLE
TRAY LOADING

SHAFT

WORM

JOINT

MOTOR PF-370CA-15370 12V
PW30X150X080 THK

TAPING SCREW 3X1.25X8mm
GEAR LOADING (A)

GEAR LOADING(B)

PULLEY GEAR

BELT LOADING

HOLDER GEAR

BWIT 3X8mm

PLATE CLAMPER

MAGNET DISC CLAMP
CLAMPER

ROLLER

LEAF SWITCH LSA-2127E
PULLEY

MOTOR RF-500TB-14415 D/V
LEAF SWITCH ISA-1119H

R/T 2.6X8mm

HOLDER TRAVERSE
INSULATOR

INSULATOR

SELF-SCREW TAPING B/T 2.0X16
MECHA TRAVERSE KSM213CCM
CHASSIS MAIN

CD MECH COVER

METAL WASHER 10X2.7X0.5




fCD MECHANISM Bl_ocﬂ

21



9. AC-220 (E1, E2, E3, B1, S1)

REF. NO.

o ~N O O hs WN =2

AW W W W W WWWWWNNDRNDNDDRNNRNDRNNRNNRNR®DSQA I A D a2 a2 a0
O © © ~N O 0 K W N 32 O O m~NOO G KR WN=20 O @@ NO O & whh >0

41

42-a(E1)
42-b(E2/E3/B1)
42-¢(S1)

PARTS NO.
619-300208-10
402-385002-02
495-385017-01
284-385001-01R
248-AA0201-01S
291-AA0201-01S
292-AA0202-01S
610-300108-10
291-AA0202-018
291-AA0301-018
200-AA0201-01R
286-385001-028
219-AA0301-01R
263-AA0201-01K
430-385001-01
477-380501-01
273-AA0201-01S
606A301208-00
619-300212-00
610-300110-10
428-385001-01
275-AA0201-018
229-AA0201-018
277-AA0201-018
291-AA0203-018
229-AA0202-01S8
481-380502-01
428-385002-01
619-300306-00
481-385011-01
602-407008-60A
600-305006-10
428-385601-01
420-331601-02F
608-204007-10G
471-AA0201-01
703-385002-01
428-385605-01
292-AA0201-01S
211-AA0201-018
608-400706-60
495-385001-08
495-385001-16
495-385001-18

DESCRIPTION

TAPPING SCREW C TYPE BID H 3X8MM NICKEL PLATE
MAIN COVER

REAR CAB SUB

MECH SPACER BLACK

FLD HOLDER BLACK

PROGBUTTON

POWER BUTTON

SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3X8MM WHITE
BALANCE BUTTON

DISC BUTTON

FRONT CAB

NAME PLATE “AKAI"

CD DOOR (B)

FRONT CAB. LENS

VOLUME SHAFT ASS'Y

VOLUME SPRING

VOLUME KNOB

SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3X10 ZINE PLATE
TAPING SCREW B/H 3X12mm ZINE PLATE
SELF TAPING SCREW R/T 3X10mm WHITE
CD BKT “L”

H.S.DUBBING BUTTON

LED BKT WHITE A

FUNCTION BUTTON MILKY WHITE

CD FUNCTION BUTTON “B"

LED BKT B

HEAT SINK

CD BKT “R"

TAPING SCREW P TYPE FLAT H 3X6MM ZINCE PLATE BLK
HEAT SINK

TAPPING SCREW C TYPE BID H 3X1.25PX8MM ZINCE PLATE
MACHINE SCREW P/H 3X6 MM WHITE
PCBMTG BKT

CASSKEY BKT ASS'Y A/S

MACHINE SCREW S.P/H 2X7MM

CASS DOOR SPRING

DAMPER GEAR ASS'Y

DECK MTG BKT

MIC MIXING KNOB

CASS DOOR “L"

TAPING SCREW P TYPE BID H 4X6MM ZINCE PLATE BLACK
REAR CAB

REAR CAB

REAR CAB

2



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

330-385002-01

493-385011-01

633-071040-10

420-380601-01

608-204009-10G
330-385001-01

258-AA0201-018
211-AA0202-028
261-AA0202-01K
261-AA0201-01K
428-AA0201-01

273-AA0202-018
291-AAQ0204-01S
272-AA0201-018
272-AA0202-018
272-AA0203-018
272-AA0204-01S8
272-AA0205-01S
272-AA0206-01S
272-AA0101-01S
272-AA0209-018
272-AAD20A-018
272-AA020B-018
272-AA020C-018

A\ 001-66AC22022

741-313858-19

REAR CUSHION FOOT
METAL BOTTOM CAB
SPRING WASHER

CASS KEY BKT ASS'Y A/R
MACHINE SCREW 2XSMM
FRONT CUSHION FOQT
CASS TAPE SPRING BLACK
CASS DOOR *R”

CASS DOOR LENS “R”
CASS DOOR LENS "L”
PHONE JACK BKT
VOLUME RING

SUPPER BASE KNOB
CASS KEY A

CASSKEYB

CASSKEYC

CASSKEYD

CASSKEYE

CASSKEYF

CASS KEY M

CASSKEY

CASSKEY J

CASS KEY K

CASS KEY L

POWER TRANSFORMER
CASSETTE MECHA BLOCK

23



FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

S1

E2, E3, B1,

MODEL: AC—220 E1,

@,

. \ N\
QURRRRINR HRRRRR .\\, Y /> I;
TNIRRIRERR %ﬁ&%f%«.\.,. 2

IR e \\F e ®

[ &
s
\Iul‘ll I

\lh

el SN,IV

]
N

0

BN

/.
R
)

s VAT % a/T A
SRRRRRER (RRRERR { , e
: ®

//

/s

x

/ﬁl|l\.\"; .&\ \.\.

= &

24



10. AC-220 (Y6, Y7, U5, U8)

REF.NO.

o N O AW N -

W W W W WWWWWWNNNRNNNDNNRNNNRNDNSS 2 32 a2 2 a3 a3 a0
© o NO A WN2O O ONOGOHAWN-20 000N &N O

40
41
42.a(UB/YT)
42.5(U5/Y6)

PARTS NO.
619-300208-10
402-385002-02
495-385017-01
284-385001-01R
248-AA0201-018
291-AA0201-01S
292-AA0202-01S
610-300108-10
281-AA0202-01S
291-AA0301-01S
200-AA0201-01R
286-385001-02S
219-AA0301-01R
263-AA0201-01K
430-385001-01
477-380501-01
273-AA0201-01S
606A301208-00
619-300212-00
610-300110-10
428-385001-01
275-AA0201-01S
220-AA0201-01S
277-AA0201-01S
291-AA0203-01S
228-AA0202-01S
481-380502-01
428-385002-01
618-300306-00
481-385011-01
602-407008-60A
600-305006-10
428-385601-01
420-331601-02F
608-204007-10
471-AA0201-01
703-385002-01
428-385605-01
292-AA0201-01S
211-AA0201-01S
608-400706-60
495-385002-14
495-385002-13

DESCRIPTION

TAPPING SCREW C TYPE BID H 3X8MM NICKEL PLATE
MAIN COVER

REAR CAB sUB

MECH SPACER BLACK

FLD HOLDER BLACK

PROG BUTTON

POWER BUTTON

SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3X8MM WHITE
BALANCE BUTTON

DISC BUTTON

FRONT CAB

NAME PLATE "AKAP

CD DOOR (B)

FRONT CAB. LENS

VOLUME SHAFT ASS'Y

VOLUME SPRING

VOLUME KNOB

SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3X10 ZINE PLATE
TAPING SCREW B/H 3X12mm ZINE PLATE
SELF TAPING SCREW R/T 3X10mm WHITE
CD BKT “L"

H.S.DUBBING BUTTON

LED BKT WHITE A

FUNCTION BUTTON MILKY WHITE

CD FUNCTION BUTTON “B"

LED BKT B

HEAT SINK

CD BKT "R"

TAPING SCREW P TYPE FLAT H 3X6MM ZINCE PLATE BLK
HEAT SINK

TAPPING SCREW C TYPE BID H 3X1.25PX8MM ZINCE PLATE
MACHINE SCREW P/H 3X6 MM WHITE
PCBMTG BKT

CASS KEY BKT ASS'Y A/S

GMACHINE SCREW S.P/H 2X7MM

CASS DOOR SPRING

DAMPER GEAR ASS’Y

DECK MTG BKT

MIC MIXING KNOB

CASS DOOR “L"

TAPING SCREW P TYPE BID H 4X6MM ZINCE PLATE BLACK
REAR CAB

REAR CAB

25



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

330-385002-01
493-385011-01
633-071040-10
420-380601-01
608-204008-10G
330-385001-01
259-AA0201-01S
211-AA0202-025
261-AA0202-01K
261-AAC201-01K
428-AA0201-01
273-AA0202-018
291-AA0204-018
272-AA0201-018
272-AA0202-018
272-AA0203-018
272-AA0204-018
272-AA0205-01S
272-AA0206-01S8
272-AA0101-018
272-AA0209-01S
272-AA020A-01S
272-AA020B-01S
272-AA020C-01S
606-305008-00

/b 040-024910-00
/N 001-66AA01-06

741-313858-19

REAR CUSHION FOOT
METALBOTTOM CAB
SPRING WASHER

CASS KEY BKT ASS'Y A/IR
MACHINE SCREW 2X9MM
FRONT CUSHION FOOT
CASS TAPE SPRING BLACK
CASS DOOR “R”

CASS DOOR LENS “R"
CASS DOOR LENS “L”
PHONE JACK BKT
VOLUME RING

SUPPER BASE KNOB
CASSKEY A

CASSKEYB

CASSKEYC

CASSKEY D

CASSKEYE

CASSKEYF

CASS KEY M

CASS KEY |

CASS KEY J

CASS KEYK

CASSKEY L

TAPPING SCREW B/H 3X8mm ZINE PLATE
VOLTAGE SELECTOR
POWER TRANSFORMER
CASSETTE MECHA BLOCK

26



FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
MODEL: AC—220 Y6, Y7. U5, U8

20 2 9 30 ¢ 72999 20909
8 @‘u @O®
N »L./ ,KJ\LH XY \.\.N“.

LI THOTTTITIIG /. )/ :m. \.\.w% 3

® Y edd WW\@»/
) 4\0./ R V5 IR & §%§\3 B
SN i 5 ﬁ/l...m‘é\..\&/ ?
N o\

VANV
QNERIFIER (RERERR .\,.0. ‘.I
NNSRINNR WA,

\EOC®

N L TL T ST

st )

AY N 22
A AN =
\

l~ ,r.
£ /. |M\AT|
e Qe® % : )

./ fygg-ﬂw 2V %

VS ¥
K @ /) S

AN
TRRITRRRR TR

O
Ora
@&

27



11. AC-320 (E1, E2, E3, B1, S1)

REF.NO.

o ~N O AW N

BOW W W W W W W WWWNRNNDNDNDDRNDNRNDNRDQD a3 2 a A Ao
O ® o N OO ;A WARN A0 © 0N A WN=2 OO 00N OO;AEWwWN-=2 O

41
42-a(E1)
42-b(E2/E3/B1)

PARTS NO.
619-300208-10
402-385002-02
495-385017-01
284-385001-01R
248-AA0201-018
291-AA0201-01S
292-AA0202-01S
610-300108-10
291-AA0202-01S8
291-AA0301-01S
200-AA0201-02R
286-385001-02S
219-AA0301-01R
263-AA0201-01K
430-385001-01
477-380501-01
273-AA0201-018
606A301208-00
619-300212-00
610-300110-10
428-385001-01
275-AA0201-01S
229-AA0201-01S
277-AA0201-018
291-AAD0203-01S8
428-385003-01
481-380502-01
428-385002-01
619-300306-00
481-AA0201-01
602-407008-60A
600-305006-10
428-385601-01
420-331601-02F
608-204007-10G
471-AA0201-01
703-385002-01
428-385605-01
292-AA0201-01S8
211-AA0201-01S
608-400706-60
495-385001-08
495-385001-15

DESCRIPTION

TAPPING SCREW C TYPE BID H 3X8MM NICKEL PLATE
MAIN COVER

REAR CAB SUB

MECH SPACER BLACK

FLD HOLDER BLACK

PROG BUTTON

POWER BUTTON

SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3X8MM WHITE
BALANCE BUTTON

DISC BUTTON

FRONT CAB

NAME PLATE “AKAI"

CD DOOR (B)

FRONT CAB. LENS

VOLUME SHAFT ASS'Y

VOLUME SPRING

VOLUME KNOB

SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3X10 ZINE PLATE
TAPING SCREW B/H 3X12mm ZINE PLATE
SELF TAPING SCREW R/T 3X10mm WHITE
CD BKT “L”

H.S.DUBBING BUTTON

LED BKT WHITE A

FUNCTION BUTTON MILKY WHITE

CD FUNCTION BUTTON “B"’

HOLDER BKT

HEAT SINK

CD BKT ‘R’

TAPING SCREW P TYPE FLAT H 3X6MM ZINCE PLATE BLK
HEAT SINK

TAPPING SCREW C TYPE BID H 3X1.25PX8MM ZINCE PLATE
MACHINE SCREW P/H 3X6 MM WHITE
PCBMTG BKT

CASS KEY BKT ASS'Y A/S

MACHINE SCREW S.P/H 2X7MM

CASS DOOR SPRING

DAMPER GEAR ASS'Y

DECK MTG BKT

MIC MIXING KNOB

CASS DOOR “L’

TAPING SCREW P TYPE BID H 4X6MM ZINCE PLATE BLACK
REAR CAB

REAR CAB

28



42-¢(S1)
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

495-385001-17
330-385002-01
493-385011-01
633-071040-10
420-380601-01
608-204009-10G
330-385001-01
259-AA0201-018
211-AA0202-02S
261-AAD202-02K
261-AA0201-02K
428-AA0201-01
273-AA0202-01S
291-AA0204-01S
229-AA0202-01S
272-AA0201-018
272-AA0202-01S
272-AA0203-01S
272-AA0204-01S8
272-AA0205-018
272-AA0206-01S
272-AA0207-018
272-AA0208-01S
272-AA0209-018
272-AA020A-018
272-AA020B-01S
272-AA020C-01S

A\ 001-66AC32022

741-310521-50

REAR CAB

REAR CUSHION FOOT
METALBOTTOMCAB
SPRING WASHER

CASS KEY BKT ASS'Y A/R
MACHINE SCREW 2X9MM
FRONT CUSHION FOOT
CASS TAPE SPRING BLACK
CASS DOOR “R”

CASS DOOR LENS “R”
CASS DOOR LENS "L”
PHONE JACK BKT
VOLUME RING

SUPPER BASE KNOB
LEDBKT B

CASS KEY A

CASSKEYB

CASSKEYC

CASSKEY D

CASSKEYE

CASSKEY F

CASSKEY G

CASS KEY H

CASSKEY |

CASSKEY J

CASSKEY K

CASSKEY L

POWER TRANSFORMER
CASSETTE MECHA BLOCK

29




Vg ©

@@i&d@&

R = NN T T

UNHRERR TR\ TSR\

!
© 3

QRIFFRRRR (RRIERSA
ERNEQOE®
7/
\\.«

3
QO

& ;
) o

L R . o
i YA S 4

TTIIINIER S\t < -
TUITITRR TRRRRRR »l@'ﬂ.&)/ﬂl,w NORE |
TETTTINER TSRS u/.J‘Wl\FP .

20 ‘> .@H@

T @)

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
MODEL: AC-320 Y6, Y7, U5, UB

30



12.AC-320(Y6, Y7, U5, U8)

REF.NO.

W N A WN -

[A) W W N NNN N NV N NN Q @ QA Q@ @ @ a Qa0
g%&&’lggA&g&;—soww\losg.hww—sowooxlmmbww—‘o

41
42-a(U8/Y7)
42-b(U5/Y6)

PARTS NO.
619-300208-10
402-385002-02
495-385017-01
284-385001-01R
248-AA0201-01S
291-AA0201-018
292-AA0202-01S
610-300108-10
291-AA0202-018
291-AA0301-018
200-AA0201-02R
286-385001-02S8
219-AA0301-01R
263-AA0201-01K
430-385001-01
477-380501-01
273-AA0201-018
606A301208-00
619-300212-00
610-300110-10
428-385001-01
275-AA0201-01S
229-AA0201-01S
277-AA0201-018
291-AA0203-01S
428-385003-01
481-380502-01
428-385002-01
619-300306-00
481-AA0201-01
602-407008-60A
600-305006-10
428-385601-01
420-331601-02F
608-204007-10G
471-AA0201-01
703-385002-01
428-385605-01
292-AA0201-01S
211-AA0201-015
608-400706-60
495-385002-12
495-385002-11

DESCRIPTION

TAPPING SCREW C TYPE BID H 3X8MM NICKEL PLATE
MAIN COVER

REAR CAB SUB

MECH SPACER BLACK

FLD HOLDER BLACK

PROG BUTTON

POWER BUTTON

SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3X8MM WHITE
BALANCE BUTTON

DISC BUTTON

FRONT CAB

NAME PLATE “AKAI"

CD DOOR (B)

FRONT CAB. LENS

VOLUME SHAFT ASS’Y

VOLUME SPRING

VOLUME KNOB

SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3X10 ZINE PLATE
TAPING SCREW B/H 3X12mm ZINE PLATE
SELF TAPING SCREW R/T 3X10mm WHITE
CD BKT “L”

H.S.DUBBING BUTTON

LED BKT WHITE A

FUNCTION BUTTON MILKY WHITE

CD FUNCTION BUTTON “B”

HOLDER BKT

HEAT SINK

CD BKT “R’

TAPING SCREW P TYPE FLAT H 3X6MM ZINCE PLATE BLK
HEAT SINK

TAPPING SCREW C TYPE BID H 3X1.25PX8MM ZINCE PLATE
MACHINE SCREW P/H 3X6 MM WHITE

PCB MTG BKT

CASS KEY BKT ASS'Y A/S

MACHINE SCREW S.P/H 2X7MM

CASS DOOR SPRING

DAMPER GEAR ASS’Y

DECKMTG BKT

MIC MIXING KNOB

CASS DOOR “L”

TAPING SCREW P TYPE BID H 4X6MM ZINCE PLATE BLACK
REAR CAB

REAR CAB

31




43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

330-385002-01
493-385011-01
633-071040-10
420-380601-01
608-204009-10G
330-385001-01
259-AA0201-018
211-AA0202-02S
261-AA0202-02K
261-AAD201-02K
428-AA0201-01
273-AA0202-01S
291-AA0204-018
229-AA0202-01S
272-AA0201-018
272-AA0202-01S8
272-AA0203-01S
272-AAD204-018
272-AA0205-01S
272-AA0206-01S
272-AA0207-01S
272-AA0208-01S
272-AA0209-01S8
272-AA020A-01S
272-AA020B-01S
272-AA020C-01S
606-305008-00

/N 040-024910-00
/N 001-66AA02-06

741-310521-50

REAR CUSHION FOOT
METAL BOTTOM CAB
SPRING WASHER

CASS KEY BKT ASS'Y A/R
MACHINE SCREW 2X9MM
FRONT CUSHION FOOT
CASS TAPE SPRING BLACK
CASS DOOR “R”

CASS DOOR LENS “R”
CASS DOOR LENS “L”
PHONE JACK BKT
VOLUME RING

SUPPER BASE KNOB

LED BKT B

CASSKEY A

CASSKEY B

CASSKEYC

CASSKEYD

CASSKEYE

CASS KEY F

CASSKEY G

CASS KEY H

CASSKEY

CASSKEY J

CASSKEYK

CASSKEYL

TAPPING SCREW B/H 3X8mm ZINE PLATE
VOLTAGE SELECTOR
POWER TRANSFORMER
CASSETTE MECHA BLOCK

32



FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

@@@@ 9 BRE®®E
S . w.d -

., f——

o TR /- .
/7 Vg

AN & —
X WY
TTIITTIER ISR\ )

NN &%&%f&z@\‘., a

§|\\)~
/

¥,
2
2]

-, o
R S e

I 5 A
RUTSININN W\ 5 : k
JTTTIINR TR Y /I 52 B r @@@% o
N Y= aylg.s/g_,ﬂw V. @wm.
RITITNR W \ @) N l,\g®t o —

MODEL: AC-320 E1, E2, E3, Bl, S}

33



13. SPEAKER SYSTEM (SR-425)

REF.NO

WO ~NOO!MEWN =

N=2O

PART NO
286-385002-01S
583-051601-01
239-051501-01R
259-050201-01Z
610-350220-10
614-400216-30
066-953254-WT
259-381301-01
070-100027-022
066-283220-WT
462-333202-01
612-300210-10

DESCRIPTION

NAME PLATE FOR AKAI

SPEAKER CLOTH

FRAME NET (R)

CUSHION FOR SPEAKER BOX BLK S.B R
SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3.5X20MM
SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 4.0X16MM BLACK
WOOFER SPEAKER

CUSHION

27MM PIEZO

MIDRANGE SPEAKER

SPEAKER CLIP

SELF-TAPPING SCREW 3X10MM




14. SPEAKER SYSTEM (SR-225)

REF. NO

OO~ S WN 2

PART NO
286-385002-02S
583-051401-01
239-051402-01R
259-050201-01Z
610-350220-10
205-051402-01R
614-400216-30
066-252254-WT
229-050501-01R
259-381301-01
070-100027-02Z
066-272221-WT
462-333202-01
612-300210-10

DESCRIPTION

NAME PLATE FOR AKAI

SPEAKER CLOTH

FRAME NET (R)

CUSHION FOR SPEAKER BOX BLK S.B.R
SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3.5X20MM
CABINET FRONT (R)

SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 4.0X16MM BLACK
WOOFER SPEAKER

SPEAKER BRACKET

CUSHION

27MM PIEZO

MIDRANGE SPEAKER

SPEAKER CLIP

SELF-TAPPING SCREW 3X10MM

35




Vi. BLOCK DIAGRAM

10 HOLONW iAH 35S0 X 3wyl
ANl 855vva
£0G0I $0S0I

ov

_n:2<lmmm "@Vl

d¥Zesvl 0L¢10dn 4/d

208D G0SDI
rﬁ 8/d

4

IPZEV
L0SDI

A |
<
—
14 '
A
G
08526
LQCOi
il _ o]
] —< - ndd a2
anv 10 107 A o3 ig B 4d1 - O¥8062aXD
s 8GSENMN coeor )
(0ZZ-0V 404) 092624 8S5rvd MECT/NY 8SSPNCN S —

A3IHVIAS 0919zval 90791 rmouo_ 30100 Sas 9982508 10N £0z0! 44
(0ze-5v 609 L0221 08Z8/1VXD
£y o) 0ZZ-0V 804 AINO B Sy

0L/ 1022 L= AH

INOHJAVIH

L ‘\«LO NV Y

=
- SN INY

NI XN

e ¢
wo— L -
I o mmmq@uz, NI DI

36



14. SPEAKER SYSTEM (SR-225)

REF. NO

CoOo~NOO R~ WN =

PART NO
286-385002-02S
583-051401-01
239-051402-01R
259-050201-01Z
610-350220-10
205-051402-01R
614-400216-30
066-252254-WT
229-050501-01R
259-381301-01
070-100027-02Z
066-272221-WT
462-333202-01
612-300210-10

DESCRIPTION

NAME PLATE FOR AKAI

SPEAKER CLOTH

FRAME NET (R)

CUSHION FOR SPEAKER BOXBLK S.B.R
SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3.5X20MM
CABINET FRONT (R)

SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 4.0X16MM BLACK
WOOFER SPEAKER

SPEAKER BRACKET

CUSHION

27TMM PIEZO

MIDRANGE SPEAKER

SPEAKER CLIP

SELF-TAPPING SCREW 3X10MM

35



VI. BLOCK DIAGRAM

LY eV 8G6svve

£0G2I 0S5l

ASE v
=) 3ddNS ced
! AL =/ +
ov samog [— 0 )
a |

Nndd
YgIBLN

cova

S

ils

dNY
HIMOd
(0ZZ-2v ¥0d)
0919TvaL

JAsVAe]
(02§ -0V ¥04)
LGLBL-IS
OLL/LOLDY

10 704 \ﬁAJrlﬁ 0% T
092601 855PVE | grT/NY
90£2] | socoi 8001

0ZZ-0V 404 AINO

d3IHV3ILS

INOHJAVY3IH

BSSYNIN
Z0LO

<
Ién[ Ms

J

dveeivl 0e€10dN -
20501 50591 (= /4
ANV 34d ——

FHZEVT [J'm

1001 8/d
=
8526w
LGSOl

o]

408250% 1O
L0221

- 1o Ndgd ado
- el
SSHNPN
£0z0l e EE]
08T8L1IVXD
J_J 00zl
X \
N ixia LNy WY
HANNL R
LNV A
- T e f‘@
NI XY
L ¢
\AMEX\ — \lw - Jtlm
- < di <“.. SO -
GSHNIN 0A DA T
0L mmm%@w Mo

36



VIil. WIRING DIAGRAM

AC—-220/AC—-320 WIRING DIAGRAM

FOR MULTIPLE VOLTAGE Y6,Y7,U5,U8

) oo [l e
. ﬁ°°° 090—440203—-014 |, 52 T
: o : 090—-440103—014 N al]/
POWER AMP/EQ.P.C.BOARD ] '—K\T i
OgO_AA0202—01A E?pquwz.oj 3_a 3_b \ \ AC IN
KEY/DISPLAY P.C.BOARD  °Y 090-Aa0202-01C | 5—@,5—b % » = AL |
2-a,2-b,2—¢,2—d - | -

O O ° — ;
TS T° O'_"_“"uu I S G S Ay L I }
v v o [6) WHT

090—-AA0202-018B — T — i | — |1
C:::lcmm CN402 — o o [6&0a000 wm‘gﬂ' 000000
e —— © 73 ° i E
_ o3 o | o
o o
A\ N\ N 077-755188-234 N \ / '
r > 3 > {
§ 08330280104 . o—-j | ©
06350280013 O——;‘ ’[
_ \ om-msswes-aa O—j o :
1 1 12 OJ 090-AA0204-01 090-AA0103-018
DELX MEDHA A'SSY 1 Q. 081-309045-18 ‘3‘%“ o TRANSFORMER 0390-4A0203-018
] = SECONDARY PCB TRANSFORMER
& COMPENT SIDE PRIMARY PC2
i om0 COMPENT SIDE
Dﬁ o108
090-385601-01
CD/TUNER/TAPE P.C.BOARD ___
7 pr—— a’ 1 — b, 7 — C R 7458383801 -01
. 1 p—
© ; —
= (] 1 - N 1t =2
e s [ i 1 - -
072-126032-02 %:‘_\ o2 ggl
FROM NOTOR SIOE — 077-132104~06 e o 104 5-;-: 080~ 385805018
1—d 5 - -
CONNECTOR P.C. BOARD ’@%J . ° ( EF:L_T: ;m_m“-m
o =
773081681 /
L Frrem /

37



Vill. SCHMEMATIC DIAGRAM

pemececcccenccca e — : : "
' fus) - sy
H 2 H
H +
. ’ )
: ~ O 223 . R
-3 7 iN400Z i r—L—l-_z\,
! A C - 2 2 O A C i !
+ 0291 1
H Wa002 i
H |
' ¥ o2 1
IN400Z |
0253 H W4
nA062 'l | @ 26
! |
i TRICIATS,
a7 :
' IN400Z s
H TR28¢
H —
H TR261
H DICIATS
H
i
H T e
\
: 56 e 330
33K o1 1
' TRI13 243 C250
: @H”s = hy iy
' i R283
' IR250 10X
) 2
: H c2es {1 S fiox y LR cas3
. H 100/ 10 xgP
' 3
H : a7 T L
I : TRIN 001 - T
L 0TCI4TS ’
H Al J. ;
[ o 3] 2] = ]
I ~| o 2 8l 5[5 '
i g8 IR H
] 22 3 223 H
I} N 2) 2 1
[ ! ——'—'—"
1
oo ' r I ENPH EXCK
[ ! ; K290
. 0 Py -
H H 2) My s050(s . Y
i 55— | 17 ; _
P ©RROOOOO czso : ® |
HE ______-,.--i@@@@@@@oqoo 25 i 15 e 1 301 oot s Sk
' PR, .
P cvos == f S5 szl 1 0 conR ) wre &
[ o |« falo b | PAERERE Sor 7 —
b slsblelelelele |2 SEFF P 4 —
H > 7= I =T < 8unTo wst (8 ]
' — o3
23 ‘
: 53 |3y B : O Pt oAt 8 !
' tst= -1“2 [ EYMNTS XLAT i
H . 2 ‘L
: < ¥A3IZSE0 e 3} XROF £LOK
. o
. < B TR750 Dezso vss (7
H =a) s QTCHLTS . ‘o
: ) ‘ gnsslz 3 VREF +sv (& $IYvss 16232 semw (13
: - —.——:L_ R % €X0252840 f
' cese DRFCK cwn (16
.01 et
: 190/10 | o T vee wre @ 237 5 2
H cor 1 0AT0 (5,
I T o @13
] 9 238 wroQ
HEE ] x0 47710 £y
HEEEH cz cro
I 270/1 g
HEEE] [ vee GnO stea sw(i)
H 2
: : H BN o | (1 |
: P08 (19 !
H D J i
3POC Q) l
(B i
I
HEE OIN sem (9 g 5 |
[ 2291 i
H D .
! Rase X LD ON/OF! o !
" ~ i
: e (o)r- sP- FOK @Y l
1 M
)
| - x MON @4, .
) » - a !
; D @ An t%g3:388¢gs |
: ) oo g x5 232 =3 2 ;
\ c252 0. e 3 .
' 0.0t 1) O !
! (i3 ) vrer %o ; !
' — 1 ?
' [
H som R @ ' =2 %
15 = 1
! ‘ 1o 3
: ’ |
]
H ! 294 'S C245
: — | Rl =
: é s R297 l
Il R29 475 €243 —
' 234 5 =
: l "ox 2 2200
' - ; ——/\\~
'
: |
1 ! ' N
H |
H ! -
: | ‘ '
1 | i - 2202 cao3 [rr~gz‘< e ! :
H i I EX o
' P 01N} 0.1m) 2 Rz '
' i — 1 R209 4 i ! — !
H o | cass c20e et L “‘375-3 ! LK
I . | ool 0.X¥) ‘.J;u/au = N
' ! _Hn h— -
[ o = ol ' f
] VA c284 ! i ! |
I ' | 0o/ H H
H] i : !
r [
] ! ] P |
H P i H
| F i 22
b ; P ‘ ' A
v ! . = | ! ! !
1 ] g
[ i Pt 2 |
v ! P é | ve | . 1
i 330K I 43) v 1 TR3
A i g | . i ; i , ./ 25C3330
H : i | PO | —@)rorcr i i :
' N Pt RS i i
H ! P 0.022() | ! . ;
] - ! I P_’_!_'__.u 172¢ : [ i s [
[ [ H . R228 ] | b ! 5 =l 3= ?
: 5 ek B z K ¥ A
' . . : b R c3t
Pt ! €22 H H s 1
N P 253500 L e e “ o LR EE R 2.0
HEE | ] M i P sl ; i
Il N i v :’f\ < K250 ' N s 31 2] ) x
N . r227 x’" cxai7zs0 a R L 53 L
I I X Dred T 13 o3
I || | ’ =N I
N P ’ M . 3yE
[ ! | - 1 CI z B ] H
[ i R225 e =1 R wee e . = !
Voo 193K iz fnl 22 38iq 3 i JI0A0ASOSH | 7 81 s
I Co i c220 2 stz a5l 2 » PC3 ' =
H v : i L ol  C| G @ ES : MOTOR(C) : @@@
! : : ! LY B -
E HEH i ! | L @i 61 51 41 2 2L
i i i i -
ERRN | , 2 (099008
. i ¢
HEEE] ! c9 @ c—a- @@@'@@@? :
P i ’ v 5T 211
o ; 2.2KM) 224 @OOF--------] N - 71 6] S| 4] 3] 2 H
A bt 2 9ROOE T T TOR(BIPCE R H
[ H | - 3 . ! - H
v o e . i ¥ ] (< Q H
' v . f " |t ; A H @ = \z,) . .
v T - [ ™ | H — > !
L 1 | 32 i ot g [RY Ylm cececcccccand
A H c2m HEEEERE : : it
v ; i 00/10 ?\I GG : eeaeeood |
I i 00 s -~ =X #) 2 = . TCowtm
' H ! ' 25A13 i . -02R
Pl i @ 3|3 [ < .. YMC-0: I P P
i - pY — ~evecececcecas
: i k | szﬁg eeeeececcccecceennn mean JTTmmEmm S GND
LI L L P PP PP R R cereerecmcesen-n : -
A _‘__________-.-.--------~-"""___‘________-.....----------""' I
L e ———————— - _ - i <
T SO SIS 3 z z 4 < (JS';“Ia B 8
: leacacan = TUNER < 2 hd o o 2 g z N & ; [: 2z
s 3 3 :
: S . s I : 3 3 3 % o N—— T e “, =
: E % 3 : ¢ 3 2 = 0z %z ——— e R i s
: s & 2 I z 3 ® ’)—@—4@'_'@’_"’7 ] E e i i
3 - o 38 |
: H—C——C ; | 3 sl & 8 7
1 i H
N o
| z
H o101 | (uL;] = 4 1
|
H 053¢ !
H
' P!
RI04
' i l M + 1103 %4;( y
' | RW01 | Z |22/ oc
! ! Ses0 i $ Ae— ‘ziol a3
o o2 2la
H L . ‘ R102 foxe L 4z
' ZZC0 Ty, IR a0z b} H |
H \ /% ajass| e 9011C 02 1] 2 3l 4
' | /126 + =
; , sw sum e S [ TCIOK
| 12:8
: '
' L ] 10K 0“’5(;) R a ML L s 23 . | -
! i sonc 3 %\ aux L w2 560P : Tz
: a3 !A Rz bt /;; ' £S¢%g
' 2014 22K @ n vy 04 ] : e
~ 4 e0p 5|00
H aux - L !
: K
h
|
)
:
1
H
1
H
H
L




—emeean e it
'
H
H
o 2 z 2 ;
1 ,
! :
_é H A00 } — H
9230 . 3 ' .
iINA0JZ ' _2_ H
! [ ezm ann H
0291 ! r T A i
4002 i :
I 280 :
0292 | f
iN4002 : 2 : H
! )
| | : : TC CN305 POWER AMP/EGC F.C.B
0263 r i a8z | R283 H )
4002 ] ' X | 10K L5t : _ R
! | ! ' TQ DECK MECEA . 2 2 ~
\ &% | ! H ] g 2
> i ' 38 8 & 23 T3
IN40OZ o 1 c276 ' @ - 2 - & -
H DICIALS ' izzc/fo I "é‘.‘s‘ol‘! ]E H : : o z : z ) ot : ; ; < =§ g g g E
| R hozes ' &2 3y : £33 w‘}i_-;‘s-zx——
) . CN1Q A cnssznzr_],m--------.-.--._-.-.-.' .‘ cacas
. _{ ® L-..-.--.-_......_....- OICICIE® @ICI® ©
9.23.’ 8 CASSETTE @@©O© L.CH R/P HEAD  R.CH PALY HEAD ©©@ .CH PALY HEAD OOO ©OO ©O
RCH R/P HEAD &3 ¢ 3] 21 1 11 2| 3 TRIRIEIEIXIRIEIR I
TR261 TR25C ;
) DICHATS l / 1
TAH44S _
TR313
OTChaTS
c250
i 22 |
R762 R250 R283
€248 1o S L3 0 x240 0K
100/ 10 16.9344M
€247 L 0 R247 €253
TR3M -
oTciuTS . o = I ™ =
11
T T oo |
66) D 2, D 3 D) i . R2E3
« o 3 3 & 2 - 9. 7m 8 I I o Y 9
S 8 » ¥ 32 I T o o x 2 3 | ! VoW o8
r 2 s >3 23R %£2 8 & 5 5xrl —2 T - 3 >
3 S z z z 2z % o533
T 3
R290 SVENPH sase 2 : 10007254 3
0
Dempr [ €] H ™7 cs17 /'«7 €53:
<290 08 . , 7u/28 SN o
°|-°}“_ 1)cour s0s0 (4 — — B T o i
- . R : i AD4. | 10009 R323
! 0)conR sock (3 :,[; Ey s W 32
DT ‘ wre & é*ﬂz R513 o ‘GV'FH
M A08 ' RIS 77 C519
% Y MNTD SENS {7 - o 336 ¢ 7.2¢ ? 4.7u/16V
23 i 1 2139 CS15 A
=0 RST A0 4 0.01(N)
—_ 7YMNTY YRST (8 : 53 '—i 2525
0ara (8 . 407 icu’u“ 3300 6 cspz E
] i u RS1S R317 1000725V R527 < 2531
! A0é | L Messr | 1sx 23K 30 <35k
xat (9 - 3 —cs21 !
TRZS0 i a0s | T 3.047(4) . :
orerars crox (1 77 . | . - :
20 9 18 1% 15 14 130 7 n! o&sggsv +7 i
o
vss (12 zz zx ¢ zx3 =x2 Zrxr 2, ° 8 S
: 22 i ¥ s B o P o g 3 e ‘
237 . €10253840 sem (13 icsor 3 3 [ !
cot 2 2 LA3Z48 zx = T2 3 4 s 6 7 & 9
r T e (s 3z 8z = 35 ¥ Iz I3z x5 2 2 —
oy 2 X xa@ 2 xd ©O v o 35 < O RS04
47/10 uuo% 1 7 2 4f 5 6 1 ai 9f - .| 200K
f3 < > o 0513 f *icsos
w10 (6 z e s - NAILE i I Cooe,
kst Rsia | o o <2 E307 | ! $2uisy
cwo (7 £ H -sx% 22K -Sé erﬁe —‘H‘-‘} ; S m 873
cs1o LT R508 47K
SLED SW ‘““‘g; az%iﬁ MTass ART ‘< ]
s €518 A 7e T 1o.
OB 0K P 572
[ P8 -0%(w) 8520 g 47K
3p0C 9 a5 2.2¢ S s20 VM
291 b +7u/16V i RS03
> 330 2 Sesn i e w70
st (2 csiz == R csIs— Q222K ' = 1w
v e | 1000 T s o RS524 ; 1000P R
LD GN/OFFQZ i 47 ;Fnu/xsv o i 777 L7
1 £7 / S318 . T €303
1 FOK Q3 4.7u/ 16V is02 i 47u/25V
291 [ Voud 530 !
Q.01 w o MONQY : é 0 ?«/‘GV g i
$ g - w
H - B 5
D' | rs:fm s bV . - c532 K7 RTI
: i | T 82l i 100u/ 16V ATK
) H vy : ;3’;25\ -
. ————— h i i u. % 777
) ! RS3. RS10
-t A1Q ! 0
! ' 505 I i q 2
’ | : UPC1330 wsez | o -7 7
Yoso l ! Tt D Ln‘t 6 7 Je i A%
o
WZSOAR | : 77 L7 ﬁcm ]
: | 190t/ 25V : =
77 A263¢ : A/
: . i l M i ‘ 2
v
cs73 0s
vRsS1 R302 N csaz | N4
130K 100K 77 100u/25V :
< ’ C878 == (575 == i e L i 03
2 007 : sz S04 T = : e
[ o . l : 4700P(u) 77 77
. 2 s i | i aess fs
H ! 0S'E Ky . =
<K J014C 22K [
i — @—*———\,Wa T
| FR | R574 >
' : ( 120k i (U e | i3
! i >
! H 1 575 o= o
! § 3577 122 - 20su 2575 T
i ! : 206330} j/owSsouc Y esae 1 73 )
! i 77 j 4700P(M) | : i cs3s
| i | W SELASSI i | e S XYYz
H EXEH ' 77 ! !
: | ! 1 82 / ! -7
' i i 9014 P (é 5) as529 H !
! i , . X S013¢ 2639 -
! | i TR3N 539 ;
; | ‘ 25C3330 as27 | . R652 :
. : ) 3014C R610 16X i T
: Pl ; kS | i
P ! - wf » 1 H
i i 3 MBI + - 4 ! |
i H i R e T i ! - i P!
fag [ PRI EE 1 cH3 | cm2 . | Al i I
i - B EE bm) Xt . T e m ) 12 s
127 B - & sl el 3fafei | F=— = gy CN105. - ©
} ] | B th X R3'S £ASE HAD 7 2 H
a3 Boeeee | ‘o i ' z
B - ‘ ©
S Y = e z = .
A =3 2 TO DECK MECHA : R SR
‘3| 8laier | E 2ie z e :
S BEHHEEEE e S T 5| : 2 2
- A ] C1040A503H ' : ' =3 X2
Ui 6] sl ainio] VOTOR(CIPC Jis Ll : 2: Y% s 332
ai 231 | ' &) )G ) jae
212 {00 D@ @0 ) Voo CICICIOIOIGICIOIC)
. . " ? el s 2 T 813
. ; Lo
. L B R
I .
I L cmmma— ' . H i 1 H
L N eI S (O ToTCToTe) SRR T : . 1 L .
4 0.033(u) AT EE tospaf 3] zf sl ' 121040A503F ! 2 ! H ; ; b
= o B I A Y le I ,uorola(wca‘ v | | — i
- H “we 4 H i I 1 i
E X = .: =i L © |©@ S H I oY 1 !
3 HHEESE 9 @ b ' - :
° o Sl &A@ 8 & 4410 ' ' ' i L,_._
- N N 0 ' ' R S i 3 85 ¢
Q@90 % R S Pl 0 Cs Yo
! & i< P8 CO-WECHA o d i 2
.- - memat — YMC-02R HE = . =
eeeeeecmcmeeceemecceeceeeecececencanan I a . <
eeeememececasceececesessaceccesesencacmcceeceanen P, Vo :
[
:
- ;
5 TUNER 3 = z z .
5 . S - = s . e e s
e > . < 3 < 3 H H | < :
z & o 2 s 2 T 2 3 4 e 3 2 9 3 0502 < :
] > = P = 3 3 3 P o = < S & N ‘njta ; 8 ;
A D>———2 g O—— P2 6 i O z E
i 827 Poi-2508 L :
3 GI Si i [ INL1AS :
L :
,
H
H
1
.
cmo :
] H
x| I H
.
z i '
pl i cc AT00:15] To srscon Pca a0:4} clos) o(a:3] B
47/%6! - - d - — = o lm %2 e e ;e .
— pray EEEEEEEEEEEEEBEEEEEEEEEEEER Bl EEREEEEE T :
| o o Je<e <‘ 3 (I B -{ 4y i P | i i | ; \
¥ 1 | : ! | . 1 o [ - . [ '
o s (7\\ 12 + 92 l | l 9Izg!||11:‘"3!!;’!5-“!\!7 91290 20| 22] 251 20) 250 261 271 28) 290 B o1 mae 3 6 s 'y o '
1l —— - YoYe R
oo 0000000000000 DO E}-------- -PILECERCRBERG)}
i . = Nve
1200 117; 2 ' o < = 3 = b H
N H Pz f2:z: 3 33 _2¢3,. 413 R e
o : z . ERER ~ <=3  »ww-iE®-gsg.3 3 -
Zeop ‘ 235238338 ¢38e55 3% o X T T AL L8 - o4 TE22F 23 LR x
/17; 04 H §3:78335358%333s35=z8g23g=z2zmnT2z2¢¥ T x <3 % ZE_ 20 3a =
0s_|0(a:s] ' S {1 <=2 =2 2353023 C¢2
1
] (o4 - -
e eemececseseaeececetescemananemeananees --- cmenmaen PR AY P.C. 10 CNICT POWER AMP/EQ P.C.B

o
3]
z
>
o
N
x
m

<
S
2
vy
]
-




teeeseessvacecamacnanay

1
H
H
— !
~ H
2 H
H
'
H
I .5 H
§ 1
i .
| H
\
'
H
H
H
1
: TC CN305 POWER AMP/EC F.C.8
H
: TO DECK WECRA . . 2 TO KEY/CISPLAY P.C.3
22 c o2
H o o « - 59 % & 23 « T3
'y & ! oggegs ZeZ S¢yzziz oot
- 0265 4 & e 38y 3 & 3 2 g7 ggI=
4148 _r—'—Lcnno A CASSETTE Y
OF=T oA lassErTE [ » 1 | (R -- P
B CASSETTE ©©©©O L.CH R/P -1£A0 R.CH PALY HEAD @@@ L.CH PALY HEAD @@@ O @@ Q 9 @Q '
RCH R/P HEAD T .;L: T l; ' zd‘ 1 617] 8 W:_L H
i :
.
7 77 i '
|
— \
hransds . i 1
83t H
3 S
psaz ;7 i
s3¢ | H
A '
Vegd i '
o -
csar ¢cs40 H
rarev P ey R 5523 -'_i“_'_ X !
] AR 77 Sios !
j! R e H
bca 0263 Vel /4w !
peast NAW4E AN cs24 ‘
0.0t ! TP Cais . Re22 | 45500 :
A 1504 ®
20 7263 < 5 ¢ Furzsy 344250 | H
1 ! 00 8] | :
b A0z 7 1/4w g ,5,;? 1 | H
i ' cs33 f [ R H :
- 100/254 S5 | ‘
1
T ™7 cs17 77 | '
A03 ’ + — bTufesy A:?sfgz = 1 ':
- fo o Csu | - i [
TS | 10007 e pord éq:u | pam L
; Hess  ooex N 1K |
+Tu/16v | i '
8512 RS w® i i !
b a0 ) by P asig mz s i | ; H
.24 4 70/18v ! i I
o | 27139 cs1s i I
L Aocg Tj 0.01(M) i !
338 R525 | H
207 |Wcs°g o W s T | i : \
|+ RS1S R317 1000/25v H i ; !
L Aos/ RS C597 | 15K 22K i i : !
- 30p acsqznu) ! . H
——20¢/4 m He ? . i . ] b
2 9 18 7] 1% 15 14 i3l 2 ogs};w 7 i 130 m(ch:s‘sw : !
= = Z» Z o o I H T H .
3 O g 33 &3 2> = M ics02 1 | 77| el s2 o
- 4 st = -3 © 3 TAT325F I } 24 YrS:;; : H
<. — 1 2> i N
LA3Z45 zo x T | ; | Voxdk] | \
: 2= 4 ? s 9 i . H I
5z 8z =z 33 35 I Iz =3z 12 ¢ P G 21 a2 2| = Wi | Lo
«X xa 3 3 88 ITn W I3 #»< S i | asos g 2z o E. 3z =z zz o = o5 2 sz ! '
I g o 5] s 7 e s ) el f L ? | 200k Rl FE 2 3= g8 g8 3% 23 > 83 & 8% o
i * 3 = | H
] 2 i Esc 9513 ! cs04 i '
e i ;
| - RS16 RS1 JaS b— 2 B3aa ity , mnwn == I i |
S PN Yl 35 % i
it e Ry 22K 3 S8 ey i $ 77 Rers =5 0o [
ST " [ czas eIl £308 | ApAIE T4 b
33op 26 m T Ty ) | :
R - A
csis a 70 R o AR i :
) 0.0Kw) R520 . ! Noug | W gﬂbas ! !
asi .26 W es20 ri7 : VA 130 i H
+.7u/18v ' i pt ] | H
i o2 330 — / aw,? s . Sesn Dlel RS L s i !
Lr St - A Dcsis— 92 Plnx o=
1000F 7T fryesu o un 1000P e =z3 { '
+7 :Tx‘h/m oK ; g7 1 777 Vv * s i : H
/ 318 ! r T o —A '
470776V H : . 4707259 : \
: e R3¢ § RS34 530 502 | 569 L
! éﬂ‘g“ 35 100 10u/ 16V —> i {1 '200P M) { :
: i o304 * }—1 ! H
"?"’ 21 R522 ! e é el 1
: 82K - i '
o i1 AANA cs28 LR i 576 @ ; !
{ i 470/ 7 s Tu/257Y 7337 g ' X '
atg ! " #509 47 1 ouc | ) | H
: { €505 s . ! ! !
'5 i . UPC133C Rs82 . i : '
s | | N Tz 0 ‘ﬁt s [. i3 mg/\ H
[ I H
‘ T A 7530 235 1
2S6AR | 77 77 *‘%% N L AAA '/}_,V;VA :
H v/ H g w
3;\;! 1 - 77 - H EE iac220 | RS54 1 VRSO8 [RSSZ VRSGS 2513 H
i 7 A6 i ses LK cokg |15 5xa 015 '
| 10K . 2K | 3 i R3S | VAS0B |RS52 | VR=0) ™ '
) ' | s oK G201 %y ke [ax k8 %assa R :
R34 b 0517 220 . 014 7549 AG4] '
a6k | | VR33! 18302 as, — e e (o4} '
i 10K 0K 80435 : iNGI4E { m 7 20 '
| ; ._@:saa —’VV‘—o—'\Xﬁ—o—\N\—v—f\Xﬁ = '
i oz £375 == 2 & i 036  sone o/ | !
| i 00> 30 0w T i y4 148 i , . cs30 i :
: ! ! 0530 ! ! ! 0510 7 N 9emc '
i L3 RS66 I 5015C < \ }_ i '
J { | } 3“55 o a2 2 % - RSSS s asm ! ! 2 :
| 22¢ . s C jouc ' - '
' uco (u) 47u/18Y. = { 3 —_— J N
! rL*—"L H ; h f ' 2 i
; 1929 9 P ;t'usxs >| : (o — Y 1 | U asee gs:: ; \sm: !
ane ¢ S, A 5 . ea= | s lssro T Susse L o K o -
PALZE L Al L 53,{'-'1 e 5 | g [s7x i 17 i ] §‘S_:‘ '
v raran = : Naian | 77 R358 ! ! > ; i
I JSOJJ\M‘ mrre + | w7 7T TT 7T T } i '
3310 ; B A0 W H
A% g i 1020728 | § RER 2"5“ '
| ] : A Jomc S annx '
! 3328 W ! 77 | 541 ;“‘2 < s '
- 3014C 2640 3529 7 H 1 22 O 4 lexd - !
1523 [ as |
l ; "% b 7639 - = I
15K ! ; H
i : as27 RE52 i | ! '
T souc R610 15X T ] T T ; \
| : T — |
7 H i '
l ' I i P '
— - :
i b v |
s c1 2f 3 oep sboe: T8l g H
— LN oK ! e e ceeemcmeeememeeemcesmmeesecememeeemaeamememe-ememeeeemmemmm————————
P s eee e LB ) O DO T DD D) e e
'
H > >
s 2 1301 P3 13221311 210
H 2« =2 - = 3 - -
' I3 - & EzrE i P
| ' - —
: > > TO JECK wiwe -} — ——
' ~ 5 - . e PR
H 23 T8 SF 553 t N
H e mceresm e re S e A ae .. .- —— ey A lemeceaene SR8 T=NOR 29 1=t0F
I QVOYYECYOV! ; o
N 1 JmrGH PR
H N Y] 3 ey sie Tio8) 3 "
b 1 L ; NeTES:
! ' i l { ! H 1. ALL CAPAC.TOR ARE A oF ANC 1IWV (QR :32¥I}
I ; - » o i UNLESS OTRERWISE C I8
[ i [ H 2. ZAPACITCR NOT SPETFITALLY DESIGAATES RC
' ' H | 1 Pt H CERANIC CAPACITIR
H ' i i [ H 2 R/ seestscoac caeanitor
: : 8 A I ’ B 2 (M) SMYLAR ZAPACITOR
I f — ' 2 ) =90LYSTER FILM CAPAZITOR
H H N - : —— H e (P) CLYSTE FILM CARATI
Vo = YOTOR GOVIRNO s s J.’u; ? ' 3. FETISTORS ARE M O-v */16% WA™T LNLESS STZ3wiSE VOTED
H H N >3 S t ' 4. ).C. YOLTAGE ARZ WIASURED F30M POINTS NOICATEZ "3 THE
Vo = ! CIRCUIT GROUND Wi 3 OIGITAL wuLTMETER —
H H s 21 § ,’._'§ t 5. THIS VIRCLIT om.n;_s SUBJESTTD CHAMGE __1
HE = 3 > 3 ' WITHOUT ZRIOR NOTICE
' ' n s s P '
.
: g | ’)‘A"VTV NSTRIUCTIONS
LNO kS P
Sommmmmmoememeee s STTTTemesomeees Rahbhhhhh | 2. OMPONENTS SHOULC
H FACTORY 7GR REPLATEUENT PART
h NUST BE USED. BE SLZ3 THAT 7S CUALIT> aND
' SPECIFICATION ARE DENTIAL O <L ORIGINAL P4RT:
: 5. THE USE OF UNAUTROAIZED SUBSTTTUTE 24373 war
. CIETE A SAOCK FIRE 3R O°HER FAZAPO
' SERVICE EFORMANCE SPOULD Z£ PERFORVEC 8Y
' 4 JUALIFIED OMNEL ONLTY
! S 3E SLPE G SUPPLY 4 LORRECT A AGE.
) i JANGERCUS VOLTAGE SAPABLE OF CAUSKG 2EATR
N EXISTS N THIS INSTRUMENT. USE leEui CAUTICN
| ¥HEN MANSLING. TEZTING AND 40JUSTNG
'
. 7 IZMOONENTS wWHIT WAR ARE SAFITY NOWC2TION
1
'
H
'
T0 SrscoN PCa 3f0:4] c(os) 0(a:3 :
EEEEHHEEE R EEEEEEE EHEEEER 2z 38 s s
<<!<|<<!<i(,..<<.‘< i \ |l : B : :
i : o ; l ! ! I | .
s 5 l N 9I |q)u‘|?|~3 1 {1506 (17108 90 231 21 | 22( 231 28] 251 261 27! 28 20 e wa s T 6 i :
~ ) ) ~ A e mm—— - 20 - PR
QO ROEVPOOOROCOOVOOYLCOC}- POUCRREE S
e
g . . 5 3a 2 - ] 2 H
$::z .32 =223 :1v3 L T
> & 3 @ X w x = <=3 P & < : 4 z z I
2 0933285880383 z2z2z258:2¢2 R
Ao 3 33 A e 3 aAxaFo& -3 I ainad & e = 33333 332 200402 az=
233222:238923¢¢
- ) v /DI ~ - - _ 38
70 CN402 KEY/DISPLAY P.CE TO CA3CT POWER AMP/EQ P.CE
/



AC—=220
AC—-320

KEY/DISPLAY

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

CN401 TO CNB0O5 rower aur/sq r.cB

4 Elih
RH Ea g» g "s a s g S
O ]|}
REMOTE
SENSER
$ R44t
[+ <750 174w
§ D413 @D
—O[ISy4s B c403_T_ R4S2 i:
[~ >
= § _ 0.01 C420 4.7K
’v—!
ITE 9014C T _L a;ie/sov N sorec
Sw414 c401 oHo-an 4
0O s»é402 [ re) R456 aa07 100uH o1 R477 C405 |R479% R480 S Q408
olr & g 1K 22M 2P (22K $ a7k T
") } bt v ® ® & —
3gy 358 N ) st L 1 v IL
SW403 sv4u O ISwW4Is g 3 2 £ | |iness 7
0—0 = < O
g 8 . ] HOH | [xa02  Re33
pol I < P I R47 gMHz 10K
35 Rvaod g ‘ 35 sw416 R449 WK
x g8 Sw412 44
4
p—d . O[3 4K7 ‘J i a0
; O E w ugﬂﬁz =z zn—mrnéuuur—n 32 7168KHZ
L] b LI DS O CENQS - - '
SW408 ¢ R495 §a§ggﬂg*9§5:§%,§§§g<
g
% < < 1K CD PHOTD IN. § © Ei TAPE |2k
] 3% Py v 41s  a—
) ) ) E o €2 u KM Shra Cop
& R413 > R414 2 R41S 4 N ¢ ISxlSx RM D e
$ 33« $ 33« $ 33K 1 ) LxlEd|Ea VL S st *
N VOL CLOCK DIG2
8 [ P S s i e A
Tk § 10k I IN Digalsl
Fin e S Rl
5\3 ¢ 3 % G POVER 1C403 Dicolea
~[ Q410 YOItk NS M38184-XXXFP Dige (53
su417 Sw420 Sw423 L < Digio[68
1F‘O ”_O o O - E £ S R498 9014C HDTE g:;f ﬁg”
& ] & il b3 CD XRSET DIGI3!
;O S mO H -0 [ 10K cn MUTE DIGHA
&= 0 &= X en X J QF ” % 'c D Sash DIG1Y|
33y <z 2T N < & CD_sack Sala
[ AN TR ADJ SET
O [1Sw418 -0 S\éHBl —O S\i424 P ool R47S TNe e N R
E ¢ Lol 3 10k e =
a C. —_
:;g% 15@% 5 $ux E = [ oy 8 SEC
> - < = —KEY 2 5 W SEGB|
$ES Nswas | 458 ;422‘ +Z S swazs 3 E“n""' 2L
x 2 % Q;ggggh =y u!ﬂ%ﬂ: S
2O § O 4 O3 = LSk s E215 0 SERGE 1 B2
> & 560 ] H
N W '
R425 R426 R427 R428 RassS § SR447 *R490
10K 10K 10K 10K ™ 47K TEx[47K M ¥ R450 FLT
AN A Y W 3[¥ YVEIRARM 10K
Q [-4K3
() ToK o AA
xR491 >| 38838338 —
2 L 4% #}% 238 MIC VoL
>
5 g g g T o 3
S ¥ x x C410 C411 HI sw I}] 1
001 47/63 MIC JACK
\ N I'—O
DUy
—{{IVRE
R463 RA64R465 RA66 R467 R4EE R46S R47 C421 R474
L} %,
R450 | *R451 TUNER VERSION 47K 47K 47K 47K 47K 47K 47K 47K 4700P<H)> 10K
OPEN |0 |3 BAND FM/MW/LN STEP-SOK/SE/IK o W
a.2x 248 |- &MIC SV
5.8 K 2 BAND FM/MW STEP:30K/9K
47K | 4.7K__|3 BAND FM/MW/SW STEP:50K/9K/5K
3K 8.6K |2 BAND F¥/MW STEP:100K/10K
2.4X 82K |-
(] o}’!_ﬂ -—

AKAI-01249 / Druck 1

39




AC—-220
AC—-320

KEY/DISPLAY SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

CN401 TO CN30S5 power aur/sq P.CB

SW413
[- 4
<
<
—0 3\:/3402
O -
o 1
38y $
L @ swa03 swa |-
—O 5 —QO ’ 9
"] T
4'22 : "gg ° S
LI T w Lo <
S Swao4 o E]g XS sw4t2
a
[ N Ad
Ol 2 B —Oor*
SW408
'Y > >
& R413 & Ra14 & R415 <
$ 33k $ 3.3k 33k 3
J swar7 | o sw4adl +—O Sw423
o\ qpr
N
>Ny B eox = P& A <
ST Q P S Iy ™ <
ST @ >y U P o
0O [|SW418 O [1SY42]] ¢ $V424‘
g AR g
QI £ Qg O ©
- > > 3
33 3SR C | 3¢ 1:§§_
x Sw419 w42 w425 NZ Y
»—CS"]] % 4»——(5"[55 i »ﬂﬁuﬁt o—d‘lﬁg
ol 2 Olrg 8 oz
&
R425 R426 R427 R428
10K 10K 10K 10K
A'A'A A'A'L AA'A A'A'A
~ [l o -

TUNER

I YA Ea e o o ojoa i)
RH Rl '
O REMOTE
SENSER
$R441
>
<750 174w
D413
s® T
cava L R492 i:
_ 001 T c420 47K T
9014C L401 _T_ o;ga/sov 9014C
@407 100UH c40l oo
R456 o1 R477 caos  |Ra793TTNI NS, 3 0408
1% 22M | 2P 2K $ a7k T
) LT D421 /I’
f:—l S (%T 41 |ivess
14 o '!II | HIH | [xe02 433
R47 gMHz 10K
Vel
X401
QEIU-ZEZ-QZ - ONXO W WX 32.768KHZ
3 A e N e
< Ly X g 3 =
% ) 2 © ud Tape |3l
§ $3s A a—
E o <. <y g%_—n (?1’5’2l
< NIX N X ~MAARESEC A CD3
N I S| d S-BASS [t
i eSS — 5
& H PLL aut
S Hr nesrgE—
DIGS|
¥ —] PLL CE Dce 62—
E\j cD Pl 1C403 DIGS (84—
- H Q410 :gﬂ‘ém N3 M38184-XXXFP D —
- L DIG1D
= 9014C MOTDR CNT: DIcu |62 —
G s 3R4o8 oo Rser | Bl
- o A He—
O T ” |Gk Saso G
&~ . CDsack SEGI 23—
AAS TRK ADJ SET GZ[%:
N g YL b
=) 10K CD CLK - &
<3 = CD XLT g
Z KEY 1 S SEG7|
KEY2 g o 5 W SEG8
© mvzgﬂﬁk : o Tih Ak kT N
Cofed.gos youEnEnon o
) | | —
>R447 xR490
R445S S 3 A
47K >£>§ P4.7K o ¥ R450 FLT
SR R473 10K
1ok g >, 2334 W
>|< <
grRasL . <:ﬁ$¥?¢:j MIC VL
L -
L T 3
- o) S
C410 C411 HI SW
001 47/63 MIC .JACK
T AL o
O4—4 [l 3 (77
c421 L R474
R463 R464R465 R466 R467 R468 R469 R470]_|
- *,
R490 | *R491 TUNER VERSION 47K 47K 47K 47K 47K 47K 47K 47Kn’[ o 4700PM) 10K
OFEN | O 8 BAND ¥_STEP:50K, 1K ﬂ vy
8.2 245 - : MIC SW
5.6 K 2 BAND FM/MW STEP:50K/SK
4.7 4.7K |8 BAND FM/MW/SW STEP:50K/3K/S5K
74 5.8K |2 BAND FM/MW STEF:100K/10K
2.4 8.2K -
0 OPﬂl -

AKAI-01249/ Druck 1

39




AC—320 POWER AMP\EQ SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
3
x K720
[ o)
IV o
R704 Rt [ K763 * . l pand cra0
T 73 [ e o - hd gy Hog
w e2n6 Wisza c706 L4, 1  guns e sie v
h 3 e :g gzl' pided gs s Y wee = 7 o vz e 3%
LCH C7e3 | K721 8 c7us) 1 T e == L =z o o it B VAV AY n
100P | 100K 703 1 o e b e
i i em | |om o nd P e 3 o i P e L e it | S ——
707 R706 il 1l I e Y E A w0 | Jmree | wwe 2K * o HiE § e o byl B = ientoL J-
28K 18K wn il e | 2w 8 g Fg! 065t o L BT PHOE K
r i = i
o) Al 8 15 14 133747 10 8 | . s R -
R708 L -l D = an
o - & WL = L =t e VD ] L D e S 1
o R725 cny " = 2
. cre C713 3100k 10716 3 e w_Je
i e |eens 3 s R741  C724 3 oV wrs
m E = W & R o ”’:,',r‘ ha o —10
7% b R714 ~ — 14 __m__ e
e g?} KJ X N | g b o res T R70 & = Elﬁ ©
o7 RIS 78v’] ey €0 e c72s cr2e b D746 -9 .
3IN cm 100/25 vy o Xaw |2 —
ey Sy cne #
co R E i an . RCH s l -~
AGND »718 1 b %
@ o
J oL =t ~ b7 T oo LB:—« - s w4 T708 |73 =30 s i e
o DGND ] ;u ) 8 ';, Rant - L] I—EQ e = el <~ o T -~ "r&g
i D 12v Lisid m’ 120 18 B " o 10K bibg ) fed ST _m“ Eﬁ "n?l
S ® R807 | wn we o L) o
é 5.7V umT_“__‘ pous o733 | c761 * o !
m TL R79S 736 il 224 e o o hF o 2 ;
2216 =P N4148 1 @ o wee (med 3 3
% AGND. __J x N REG2 c760 bl wic m w | < i
g jad 82x c7se raco || =¥ +20v Bz | g2
[=) TR 2P e l'“_llm TN
3] X L r7% ) 2T 762
<+ x 100K § 50K RE0S 016
hast GND 2 _4 ; 12 o 1 n
z AUX R R796 | o= < hal — ﬁ -
© o T ) -’W/ 170 Rese g%” o MVA by 741744
° TUNER_+12V oty 200¢ e ax cr02 Lol
= 2223 H eeasso X oveme N
m R,
P i =) -+
™ ms o ;’“" ) crs7 ZF 1 s
] wame [~ L e v 4 1RV 3300/33 'I'
RB44 arez R788 2K IN4OE2 220730
3 -2 w/asv  SSHIB 1705V |42y A 4‘
c7e3 R
F e uﬁ ‘Eg 17‘4(: :;(: ¥ -2V E E 1?)1‘\/ A
P ™ o720 FUSE 702
5 o 558 S e e g, | e T -
= i ‘{‘5 745 o me e/
T'H oA EJk o P
1 S[¢ c783
ey nuuc:d-m‘ = d o0 gesa c7s R0S6 s ke H 1B
0068 e 9014 47% 01 _+5.0V Moy -
L{ —cre L7%0s S
8 3 i cre3 4 . -
al & 3 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 e G 3 ¥ iRy A
FF 5 8 1c708 e B c7% A !
z a o ) 1N4148 hoo36|
°§§§§§°§§° 1 3 s 10 1 rese  § rews R0L noe-aree |
HEIEIR K 1 7| & '_] :Zla e ot/ b = B2asw 1NS401 X 4 |
069000000@ 1‘774 7] TUNER w7/asv |
R924 0068 C776ILIX 4
470
K8 et R (a7 PRE 175 | —_
TO CN113 POWER AMP/EQ P.C.B ws|  lex Re60 +127V
. P op M47/05V A
[ noes|
206! Lo | Y —
R861 Q724 p7R4
X smxc 13v T630mA 3 1
Reas| Raa reve] RE37 ooz TAL =
:‘T:.Ba:uuuuuww1mmm —l 1 m““ K| a0k ::Z:E B 2 i
s onenesE ] 3 Resy E_§ I
;murmvm-: e 1ML48 10K = :
2 - -ammanc cwame 1 Q726 1000P/400V/| l [
D 00 - R 1 < smac T T2 _I‘
2 () =POLYESTER FLM OVACTOR o734 P__
3 RESHTORS ARE IN OHM 1/16 WAIT LBAESS INA148
THOWEE HOTED. A 838
4 DL VOLDAGE AR MEASURED FROM PONTS e (N A7 POW MUTE
WOKCKTED TO THE_ CRCUT GROUND T e (D
DI WULTRIETER.
5. THE CRCUT DWORW 18 SUBIECT TO CWME.
WINOUT PROR NOTCE. f::‘n
SAFEETY INSTRUCTIONS: A
1. N CHANGE SHOULD BE MACE TO THE DRIGIVA. DESEN 1 1128
2. COMPONDNS SHOULD B REMAGED BY THE DIAOT :
FACTORY FOR REPUCEMENT PRTS. F A SUSSTITVTE o A
MUST BE UNED. 5E SUER TWAT TR QUAUTY AND 242 L]
3. THE USE OF UNAUTHORIZED SUBNTITUTE PARTS MAY = z o v
G A OO FIE CR MK WIND. 8" 2 5 >
L FRRRACT $43 W FOTORD Ew 23 K3 4 ONLY FOR US.UB.Y6.YB
8. S SUNE TO SUPRLY A OORRECT AD. VOLTACE. oo g - > >
lu_-muw;u—m ’ oF ﬁg xmuz+s>"’>“
e = ‘ ob fp 3558882, E0E800
7, o wit W/ me SarerY RGO SOvod0n<cmadba3ScoExan+< 1 <0
Lo | ceeerereeeeeoeteoeeeeed | 2008 : 2 TRURS
TO CN401 KEY/DISPLAY P.C.B

AKAI-01249 / Druck 2 40



AC—=220 POWER AMP\EQ SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

R735
3 R720 <
R717 - oen oy
®
"3 a8
:71?: ;: :Zu 708 an :'7:; 743 o7 f_,,"',‘s
w3 2218 s 6 x:? NS oo o - e o )
0 o LT s i ""75“ 4703 2t R743 N
e R} B 1300 47K
AT L I g i s re, 3 L = -
l P ol 73v 736 CrEel DATA ? ot [ |aws
w"}m 1‘;’15 :.575 R719 ;’:(t x k=2 w3 2% L1} on wmuc| |me %
707 R7t6 " x 100K R7e4 [ R700 2 10K B om 1 c
S 1 ool ] x| 2w | ek T ol i
=) 1 ™ -~
o -7V 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9
R705 R708 o Al n}; - ¥ s'rc:uv
IK 18K .{RCH
" “ cne [er,%] m m g | ! CK —4 - ‘l’n-
| cne < -
5| 100P 22716 cns Py R741 724
710 N - pe 43 a1 g
i ¥ I 0 m"> - "5 > T o=
pido Eﬁ R4 N a3 R78 > s i i§ R761 | [
g! 2x |8 T, oK ] rres | wra orm 4 | H = ey 10K 5
N30T R7IS F 73V 20K eax 10 % L gle e ces cre o Tee cne das0 =]
o % S oo e o T | T S y T a oo
10014 R727 oy G716 w1 R734 F - =l
R 5 oK /3 _“ij L i RCH i W o on =1
g &35 ® x o o | 4
d AGND R76 ’
- L %
e oo |13 REI 1 - N N2 I
it P a2 et e %wa csen ax 6v e2v —
z oeNp e 7o = = bt - o~ ThoP T = o P = o
E D 12v] il 0K boval y 5 - = w =
3706
w N RENL E cr3y | €761 g
% " 8 [— % om0 e ot -
T 2798 c7%6 crz W aies wn wue 2 0 15
{ ® 2Ln6 TP 0 - bl 5]
8 AGNO j e Rete s 2z
RE0D l—m-‘
< LR o 4.7 o
- /798 RB00 cre2
> AL ® 100 ¢ — ot 16 ok 420
GND = 1
it R796 1 crss ! = ) #
2 X .
o LY 100K = e Vel 16704 ro2
TUNER +12v wra 200
| TUNER +12v NAMS98
2847
D780 221V
nrae % -12v "
Rese are e
wom
1K 3%c R A AN4008
W AAA—
) o7
- ey ane 280/eS
[ R780 b oo @z €782
o —2v  masv  BHXS  wasv Loy 5 S Fikl ek e
> 3
oy o83 ‘Yé # ma >
06 4140 RE43 39K
@9 2 cre RE0
- o€ 53 o ) |52 o S N A IH I
= w:'ni 5 ¢ o N e
i # oz A
745 ane
L c767 crr0 v %0140
e n‘b wuk <2 g7 b
L g o (YOS
470 |Cre40m | oo, b o
i 4 27%6-D7%9
M L INS401 X ¢ %
§ 4
&R 3 2T 20 19 18 17 18 15 4 13 12 A
| F ¥ o d |88 < D) I
Tluwlwl w w o o o
& 191
HHEEEELEK £ e e "#\/ =
TUNER T T T T T T e
[eco000000C T e e
eoce | aT0eSv mvese | LEAERV
] ™1 To4 T741-0744
TO CN113 CD/TAPE/TUNER P.C.B 04772V | 1oy 4TOO/2S Ndooe
ml
¢
a
"3
K @
sasc Ra79
nﬁm RES? - by
NOTES: K 7S F‘
1. ML GAMCITOR ARE BN UF AND TOW (OR ABOVE) 10K 10K |18k (30K | 10K = ]
UNLENS OTHERMME. NOTED. ”n R863 °
2. CAPASITOR NGT SPECFICALLY DESIGWED A L s X c790 7y 1
TERWC CAPACTTOR r
» Y -ammun opator o I W m@ ﬂ‘“"e’ “mz!
A (M) = OWOTDR 1 i r R965 1078 m 2
3. FEWOTORS ARE B OWbd 1/18 WeTT UNLESS N4 RSOS = RO C79R2
OTERMGE NOTED. A o7 2909 oW WTE aw6 T anc i ™ z2um
4 OF VOUNCK A MGARIED FROM FOWTS SaC i i, SA »
WNOCATED TO THE CHCUIT GROLMD ¥ITH L . L
NG MULTWITER.
5. THE CIRCUIT CIGAWM 1S SUBMELT TO CHANGE
WHOUT FEOR NORCE. %m
e
SAFEETY (NSTRUCTIONS:
1. MO CHAMEE SHOWLD BE WOE TO THE DRIINAL DESION
2. COMPONENTS SHOULD B NDFLACED BY THE DAGT »*
FACTGRY FOR REPACEMENT PARTS. IF A SUBNTFTUTE R0 me w
WUST BE USD. BE SUBR THAT (T3 O [ T &
SRIFICATION M DENTIOL 70 THE CRGNAL RS vo &z =3 %)
;u“:n":ummumumm" hi E o 3 z w2 3
w :
STCE FINTRWIGE SHOLLD € PERFORED BY w o =0
4 ony, Q 8 o . g '.; @ > >
5. 0E SURE T0 SUPPLY A COREET AC. VOURE. S 2 EE o ux8uw wR >0
€. DANGEROUS VOLTADE CAPABLE OF CAUBING DEAM. 5 ,‘Sm T -a N gl— Wa 'Syt om0
DESTS W THE BARARNT. UBE EXTREME QAUTION nga._ OOEO§8 DEQCDH’)QN z
N HNDLNG, TEETHG AND ADAITING. = o wa«moa o n.ﬁlzozxn.mw‘—(Igu
7. COMPONENTS WHIT AR ARE: SAFETY INORCATION.
0000000000000 00000000600 23 20 15 10 5 1

TO CN401 KEY/DISPLAY P.C.B

AKAI-01249 / Druck 3 ‘ 41



AKAI-01249 / Druck 4

IX. PCB COMPONENT DIAGRAM

AC—220/AC—320
CD/TUNER/TAPE P.C.BOARD

(]
@)
o~

AR (A

|

H

, &
EQ

3
~

o

TR202 TR201

S®
+f~ :
s a3 »‘r"‘:-'.CA
ey T

oo

TOP VIEW

42



AKAI-01249/ Druck 5

AC—220/AC—320
CD/TUNER/TAPE P.C.B0ARD

BOTTOM VIEW

43



AC-220

POWER AMP/EQ P.C.BOARD

o ,. I

ol

NTION

T
|
:
i

ATTE

REMPLAC

CAUTION
TO PREVENT FIRE
HAZARD. REPLACE

TYPE FUSEONLY- WITH SA

Z UNIQUEMENT

-
=

e Lo a0 Bt
X AH

> >

S

12

W
O E NIOF

)

oper |

BE8r) i
T ALY

5

A F IS S {5Y)
i G, T

8579

o741 =
=7

P &
R4 7 R
3
w
e

5257

AC FILTER

S
il s
25 O b
R 4
oF Ny L =
nj._l Hd
z ﬂﬂ x P
52220 20
=z
M%%ML m—
SRES I
<
dGmNO gl
MRS T - >m
] . SETTTUP8Es ¢ numw
~ T500mA/250V i
2l <3
Z |1 . CL& Mﬁm_m
& L~
&~ pap= (N
P e Gm=
AETRIGEES — ~ o5 T
G g {20 5,7 cN310 7
.a:uw. —— N S — “8 3 ¥
FUSE. 703 T1A/250V 838 = T0 AGH m“v
(ONLY “MULTIPLE VOLTAGE) = LT

/

44

TOP VIEW

AKAI-01249/ Druck 6



AC=220

POWER AMP/EQ P.C.BOARD

N (ONLY MULTIPLE VOLTAGE): ASEILTER 4 R,
FUSE" 703 T1A/250V J836 - Dy e AC w<<h\v
SR Gl Gy =0 cnsto
“ 29
Gy
w

sl

WHITE Wr‘i

:/,TWF\L.. ‘,,L
TR
et W1

BOTTOM VIEW

45

AKAI-01249 / Druck 7



Q P.C.BOARD

E

320
OWER AMP/

C
D

¥

A

25

3
-2

-
=34

b

b g
|4

H

AOSZ/YWOESL @

~

o M0l —— S

46

TOP VIEW

AKAI-01249 / Druck 8



AC-320

POWER AMP/EQ P.C.BOARD

EW

|

Y

BOTTOM

47

AKAI-01249 / Druck 9



AC-220 AC-320

BOARD

C

KEY/DISPLAY P

TOP VIEW

48

AKAI-01249/ Druck 10



AC-220 AC-320

KEY/DISPLAY P

.C.BOARD

BOTTOM VIEW

49

AKAI-01249 / Druck 11



AC-220 AC-320
POWER TRANS SECONDARY P.C. BOARD

~6V
~6V
{Vee
Wee
~GND

~4.6V

REPLACE ONLY WITH
SAME TYPESFUSE "~ -

CATTENTION
REMPLAGEZ UNIQUEMENT PAR
UN.FUSIBLE DE MEME FYPE

CAUTION s T, ON3TI

F704 T3.15A/250V

VERO! 97-03-24\)

TOP VIEW

AKAI-01249/ Druck 12 50



AC-220 AC-320
POWER TRANS SECONDARY P.C. BOARD

© |~eno

#ACC
vACC

o [-ea
~[eA

' en

S HEW'Y M0, 30A 1935
_ :;ﬂ\32u3i3qYT INAC
: UOITUTTA itk
A9 TAIMIOMY STOAIMMIR
39YT IMIM 30 3)8RVIM

L o & o W

SQLJ;?dRV\SQOA7”‘i'”*ﬂ‘ff»l;i:;¥ﬂ7fy

OMES LBVHS cEtoRIVE A e

¥0L4 L121RV\S20A

(10-30S0AK-080
pC-20-Ye T10:A3V

BOTTOM VIEW

51



X. REMOTE HANDSET MANUAL

RCO2
1

52



REMOTE P.C.BOARD

U
385604=02"

REV. 0

REMOTE PCB 090-385604-02°

a9...

| 1§¢<£~e,«- K

TOP VIEW

53



REMOTE P.C.BOARD

o0 8_K4'pre/Pro §

P

K64

QSURROU&B ey S—

BOTTOM VIEW



X. REMOTE HANDSET MANUAL

+¥9-80G20X-EE0

91ivd8eS

OYB0S2aXD
Nudyr NS

BI-L¥2902-EE0

o1 1

14!

STIEES
®  /ya9ve L4

91-TP2E02-EED

21
Imininininininisintisinl

£ge A
Wweevl

OO
€1 ¥e

DEE-9T92020EED

6 1
A 1 ¥PEGHSH

0452€

v919avaL H_

D¥9-2BL109-€€0

mﬁmﬂ_ﬂ====—==== aﬂmf
E *E
g arsice B
g vazesivxa B
1 e E

*Nn TUITUUTTT0 = LE

0
a

g€

PI-¥2E€L02-EE0

om |

91-9¥2E02-EED

ot 1
inEnSaininlnSninisnl

eve
9¥eEVT

guuougugouuo
" (=]

1e-2SoviE-ee0

YI040LOKW

4082507 10W

13-852602-£€0

143 1
nononng LOAenn

0g852evH
. S

::c:::EIn.l._:c::_._::
st

£1-CEE102-EE0

AR

HNINS  VHOEETD @
—

0096EPY
d483PRIBEW

+1-092600-EEC

Nvdvr  d0926J1

$3-6eS6  VEIHSOL

A9D-9EGEDS-TED
€23

9E82

AE0-G10642-1€0

AED-p10642-1€0

E£0-0G089-1€0
043

S106S
¥106S
05088

2¥-10¥E00~EE0

11-8€EELO0-EED

ENS ¢
MBEELN

AG2-86+2€2-1£0
Se2-8v0l12-1£0
AD0~-EEEES~1E0
09-+110¥p-1£0
ASO-¥¥10EP-TE0

433

85y23
omrmm\
SLyHGL H
u«#—{&ﬂ 1
S
0lvsSe Yy R 3

00-96L1F2-TE0
00-/G2122-1E0
1£-608L0S-€EC

9641053

iyt o)

=0
Lo ]

SO-SEETEE-TED

£ 1
E
il

BE-ISLBIE-EED
S 1

sL81

55



Xll. ABBREVIATIONS

TUNER

ABBREVIATION EXPLANATION ABBREVIATION EXPLANATION

AFC Auto Frequency Control MEMO MEMOry

AGC Auto Gain Control MIi-COM Micro-COMputer

ALC Auto Level Control MIN MINimum

AM Amplitude Modulation MIX MiXing

AMVP AMPlifier MPX MultiPleX

ANT ANTenna MW Medium Wave(frequency)
BATT BATTery NC No Connection

BLK BLocK NFB Negative Feed Back
BUFF BuFFer 0scC OSCillator

COMP COMParator PCB Printed Circuit Board
DET DETect(DETector) PLL Phase Locked Loop

FLD FLuorescent Display QD Quadrature Detector

M Frequency Modulation Rch Right channel

FREQ FREQuency REF REFerence

GND GrouND REG REGulator

H High RF Radio Frequency

HPF High Pass Filter SEG SEGment

IF Intermediate Frequency SELE SELEctor

IHF Institute of High Fidelity SENS SENSitivity

IND INDicator SIG SiGnal

o InfOut SIN Signal to Noise Ratio
JW Jumper Wire SSG Standard Signal Generator
L Low STD STanDard

LCD Liquid Crystal Display SW Switch: Short Wave(frequency)
LCH Left CHannel THD Total Harmonic Distortion
LED Light Emitting Diode TP Test Point

LPF Low Pass Filter VCO Voltage Controlled Oscillator
Lw Long Wave (Frequency) VR Variable Resistor

XTAL Crystal

56




COMPACTDISC

ABBREVIATION | EXPLANATION ABBREVIATION EXPLANATION

A-D Analog to Digital(Converter) Mb Mega Bits

ADC Analog Code Decimal (Converter) MDA Motor Drive Amplifier

BCD Binary Code Decimal MFM Modified Frequency Modulation

BPI Bits Per Inch Mw Mono-stable Multivibrator

CD Compact Disc M2FM Modified Modified Frequency Modulation

CIRC Cross Interleaving & Reed MOD2 Module 2 (Addition)
Solomon Coding MP Microprocessor

CLv Constant Linear Velocity MSB Most Significant Bit

cpP Clock Pulses NA Numerical Aperture

CRCC Cyclic Redundancy Check Codes NRzZ Non Return to Zero

DLevel Decision Level NRZ-I Non Return to Zero Inverted

DA Digital to Analog(Converter) P Parity Data

DAC Digital to Analog(Converter) PAM Pulse Amplitude Modulation

DAD Digital Audio Disc PCM Pulse Code Modulation

DEM Dynamic Element Matching PD Phase Detector

DPD Differential Phase Detection PE Phase Encode

DSV Digital sum Value PLL Phase locked Loop

EFM Eight to Fourteen Modulation PNM Pulse Number Modulation

EX-OR Exclusive OR PPM Pulse Phase Modulation

FCI Flux Changes per Inch PWM Pulse Width Modulation

FIR Finite Impulse Response Q Parity Data

FP Front Pulse R,R1,R2,ect. Data for Right Channel

FPG Front Pulse Gate RAM Random Access Memory

F Frequency of Sampling RPG Rear Pulse Gate

GF Galois Field SCOOP Self Coupled Optical Pick-up

H&V(Parity) Horizontal & Vertical S&H Sample & Hold

IR Infinite Impulse Response SIN Signal to Noise Ratio

KB Kilo Bits SSG Standard Signal Generator

LL1,L2,ect. Data for Left Channel SYSCON SYStem CONtrol

LPF Low Pass Filter

LSB Least Significant Bit

57




CASSETTE

ABBREVIATION EXPLANATION ABBREVIATION EXPLANATION

AC Alternating Current MIN Minute

AD Analog/Digital MML Maximum Modulation Level

AF Auto Fader MOL Maximum Output Level

AMP AMPlifier MPX MultiPlex

AR Anti Recording NC Not connected (No Connection)

AT BIAS Auto Turning BIAS NFB Negative Feed Back

ATT ATTenuator NORM NORMal

BAL BALance NR Noise Reduction

BEFB and Elimination Filter 0sC OSCillator (OSCillation)

BSS Blank Search System P Pulse

CAPM CAPstan Motor . PB Play Back

CH CHannel QMsSs Quick Memory Search System

COMP COMParator OR Quick Reverse

CONT CONTinuance RCH Right CHannel

CRLP Computer Recording Level REC RECord (RECording)
Processing REV REVerse

Cs Chip Select ROT ROTation

DIA Digital/Analog REW REWind

DC Direct Current SEC SECond

DET DETector SELE SELEctor

DISCRI DISCRIminator SENS SENSitivity

puB DUBDbing SEPP Single Ended Push Pull

EQ EQualizer SIG SiGnal

FF or (F.FWD) Fast Forward SPECT SPECTrum

FLD FLuorescent Display STD STanDard

FREQ FREQuency SW SWitch

FWD ForwarD SYSCON SYStem CONitrol

GND GrouND TP TEST Point

H High TRIG TRIGa

HPF High Pass Filter VCA Voltage Control Attenuator

IND INDicator VOL Volume

IPLS Instant Program Location System VOLT VOLTage

L Low VR Variable Resistor

LCH Left Channel XTAL crysTAL

LEDLight Emitting Diode X1 Normal speed

MEMO MEMOry X2 Double speed

MICOM MicroCOMputer

58




AMPLIFIER

ABBREVIATION EXPLANATION

A Analog

AC Alternating Current
AMP AMPlifier

CD Compact Disc

COM COMmon

D Digital

D/IA Digital to Analog
DAC Digital to Analog Converter
DAT Digital Audio Tape recorder
DC Direct Current

GND GrouNd

L Left

LED Light Emitting Diode
MC Moving Coil

MV Moving Magnet

PCB Printed Circuit Board
R Right

REG REGulator

REC RECord

TR TRansistor

SW SWitch

VAMP Voltage AMPlifier
V.DISC Video DISC

VR Variable Resistance
VTR Video Tape Recorder

59

570-AA0102-01



